In accordance with
Rule 18 6 of the AM 1 0
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

Company details

m
o[ [+ [0 [5[[51<

>
<L,
[m]
o
o
—
=
[

MOIAMA

281212019 #105
COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Extra Energy Supply Limited

bold black capitals.

[

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Michael Thomas

Surname Denny

Administrator's address

Building name/number | 19

Street | Cornwall Street

Post town | Birmingham

County/Region | West Midlands

Pastcode B I 3 2 ’_DI_'Ff

Country United Kingdom

I Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) David Matthew © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Hammond another administrator.

Administrator's address @

Building name/number | 19 @ Other administrator
— Use this section to tell us about

Street | Cornwall Street another administrator.

Post town [Birmingham

County/Region | West Midiands

Postcode (e la| [z[of7[ [

Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

fofa  Fofs [2fofife

To date

[ol's [l Pafolrs

Progress report

B |attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Swgnature

OO~

Signature date

wfs [z [afofile

04/17 Version 10




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All infermation on this form will appear on the
pubiic record.

E Where to send

Company name

Address

[ Post town

County/Region

I

Country

[Dx

Telephone

Echecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 10




Joint administrators’
progress report from
4 June 2019 to

3 December 2019

Extra Energy Supply Limited and

Utility Professional Business Operations Limited
(both in administration)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Birmingham,
Insolvency & Companies List (ChD)

Case no. 8325 of 2018 and Case no 8340 of 2018

24 December 2019

Strictly private and confidential




Useful Information

f Abbreviations and definitions

Key messages

i Progress since we last reporied
Appendix A: Receipts and paymenis
B ~ppendix B: Expenses

d Appendix C: Remuneration update

8 Appendix D: Pre-administration costs
Appendix E: Other information

2 Joint Administrators’ progress report fram 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019

Table of contents

o bW

18
20
43
44



Useful Information

Further informaticn can be obtained from the sources below.

General enquiries

https://www.pwe.co.uk/extraenergy

Customers
Telephone: 0800 953 4774 / 0800 368 5452

https:/ /www.pwe.co.uk/extraenergy

supplier-scottish-power

Suppliers

https.//www.pwe.co.utk/extraenergy

extra.suppliers@uk.pwe.com

Employees

https://www.pwe.co.uk/extraenergy

extra.emplovees@ llk.‘DV\'C.COnl

3 Joint Administrators’ progress repert from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency lerms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

{the) Administrators/we/usfour
CCL
CDDA

(the) Companies

CVL / Liquidation
DCAs
Director

EEG / secured creditor (first
ranking)

EEHCL / secured creditor
(second ranking)

EESL
FAGs
HMI-;RC
I1A86
IFﬁ 6
OFGEM

preferential creditors

prescribed part

PwC

Michael Thomas Denny, David Matthew Hammond and lan David Green
(lan David Green from 4 December 2018 until 13 December 2019)

Climate Change Levy — a tax on energy delivered to non-domestic users in
the United Kingdom

Co.mpan-y Directors’ Disquarlificati‘on Acl 1966

Extra Energy Supply Limited and Utility Proféssibnal Busineés Opera-tior;s
Limited - both in administration

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Debt collection agencies

Mordechay Ben-Moshe -

Extra Energie GmbH

Extra Energy Holding {(Cyprus} Limited

Extra Energy Supply Limited - in administration

Frequ-ently Asked C‘Jruesti‘ons

HM Revenue & Customé

lnsol\;'ency Act 1986 7

lnsolv‘ency {England and. Wales) Rules 2-01 6

Office of Gas and Electricity Markets

Claims for unpaid wages eamed in the four months before the

insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension

contributions in certain circumstances

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating
charge funds in accordance with section 176A |A86 and the
Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

4 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



ROCs

RPS

Sch B1 l1A86
secured creditors

SIP

SIP 2

SIP 13

SMEs
SoLR
unsecured creditors

UPBOL

Renewables Obligation Certificates

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the
Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, which authorises
and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent campanies under
the Employment Rights Act 1996

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section
248 |AB6

Statement of Insolvency Practice. SIPs are issued to insolvency practitioners
under procedures agreed between the insolvency regulatory authorities.

SIPs sef out principles and key compiiance standards with which insolvency
practitioners are required to comply.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2: investigations by office holders in
administrations and insolvent liquidations and the submission of conduct
reports by office holders

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13: Disposal of assets to connected parties
in an insolvency process

Small to medium-sized enterprises
Supplier of Last Resort
Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

Utility Professional Business Operations Limited - in administration

5 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the administration of Extra Energy Supply Limited and Utility
Professional Business Operations Limited in the six-month period since our last report dated 3 July 2019.

You can still view our earlier report on our website at https:/www.pwc.co.uk/extragnergy. Please get in touch with
Helena Perevalova on 0113 289 4000 or at helena.perevalova @ pwe.com if you need the password to access the
report.

How much creditors may receive

Please note that the guidance below on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis
of any bad debt provision or debt trading.

EESL

The following table summarises the possible cutcome for creditors, based on what we currently know.

Secured creditors:
What secured creditors are gowed: £
EEG 103,087,000 (%)
EEHCL 15,000,000 (*)
What we think secured creditors conld % Recovery Forecast timing

Ver:

EEG Uncertain Up to 12 months
EEHCL Uncertain Up to 12 months

(") These are the estimated total debts owed to the secured creditors. Subject to a review of its validity, our expectation is
that the security will only apply to new credit provided after T November 2018, the date when the securily was registered. At
the time of writing, the Admirustrators have still not been provided with documentation relating fo the granfing of security by
EEG, EEHCL or their advisors. This has been requested aver a period of several months.

As previously reported, the security position is subject to a review of its validity which remains ongoing.
Our expectation is that the security, if valid, will only apply to new credit provided to EESL afier

1 November 2018, the date when it was registered. This was understood to be c.£56m. EESL paid ¢.£4.7m
to EEG following the creation of the security but prior to the administration. The net new lending which is
secured therefore appears to be approximately £0.3m.

Based on the information currently available, we think the secured creditors will be fully repaid their total

outstanding secured lending (if valid) of approximately £0.3m out of their security over EESL’s assets.
However, to date, no claims have been submitted by EEG or EEHCL.

6 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Preferential and unsecured creditors:

% Recovery Forecast timing
For preferential creditors: N/A N/A
For unsecured creditors (*): Up to 12% 24+ months

(*) We understand that the principal unsecured creditors are EEG and EEHCL after deduction of any
nominal secured debt, together with the Office of Gas and Electricity Markets (“OFGEM”) and
ScottishPower as a potential subrogated creditor.

Based on what we currently know, there are no preferential creditors in EESL.

Based on the information currently available we expect that EESL's unsecured creditors will be paid a
dividend over and above the prescribed part.

There is, at present, material uncertainty around the level of return to creditors. This is due to two primary
factors:

1. Overall level of creditor claims - we have not yet received claims in respect of potential amounts owed to
EEG and EEHCL, or to ScottishPower regarding any potential subrogated claim for the refund of customer
credit balances. Creditor claims received to date total £28,892,138 but the overall guantity is as yet
unknown. We anticipate total claims will significantly exceed those received to date.

2. Final billing — whilst a significant proportion of accounts have been final billed, the overall level of returns
is uncertain given the fact that the final billing and associated collections processes remain ongoing.

The amount and timing of any dividend wili primarily be dependent upon the final level and timing of book
debt and other realisations, as well as the final level of unsecured claims admitted for dividend.

UPBOL

Secured creditors:

There are no registered charges and therefore no secured creditors of UPBOL.

Preferential and unsecured creditors:

The foliowing table summarises the possible outcome for creditors, based on what we currently know.

% Recovery Forecast timing
For preferential creditors: 100 % December 2019
For unsecured creditors: Up to 10% 24+ months

7 Joint Administrators' progress report from 4 June 2013 to 3 December 2019



Preferential creditors (UPBO)

Based on what we currently know, all the Companies’ employees were employed by UPBOL, accordingly,
the preferential creditors {mainly employees) fell under UPBOL.

There were no claims for arrears of wages in respect of basic pay. Preferential claims mainly relate to
accrued but not taken / paid holiday in respect of former employees who were made redundant on
4 December 2018 following our appointment. Some of the preferential claims have been paid by the RPS.

During the period of this report, we have reviewed and agreed preferential claims from 148 employees
totalling £60,261.79, in addition to the RPS claim of £51,175.29. We issued a notice of intended dividend in
September 2019 with a final date for proving of 31 October 2019. Since the end of the period covered by
this report, we have declared and paid a dividend of 100 p in £ totalling £111,437.08.

Unsecured creditors (UPBOL)

We anticipate that there will be a small dividend to unsecured creditors of UPBOL based on our current
estimates of potential asset realisations, level of creditor ctaims and costs of the administration. Creditor
claims received to date total £2,036,725.23 but we are yet to receive claims from the largest unsecured
creditors. We anticipate 1otal claims will significantly exceed those received to date.

What you need to do

If you haven't aiready done s0, please send your claim to us so that we can agree it in principle. A claim
form can be downloaded from our website at https:/www.pwc.co.uk/extraenergy or you can get one by
contacting Helena Perevalova at helena.perevatova @ pwg.com or telephoning 0113 289 4000.

We may decide that some or ali creditors who are owed £1,000 or less by either of the Companies won't be
required to submit a procf of debt in order to receive the anticipated dividend payment.

A creditor who we decide is not required to submit a proof of debt will be notified when we deliver notice of
our intention to pay a dividend of the amount we'll treat as their admitted debt for the purpose of the
dividend, unless the creditor advises us that the amount is incorrect (in which case a proof of debt will be
required) or not owed.

8 Joint Administrators' progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Progress since we last reported

Book debts and final billing

As previously reported, the key asset of EESL is the book debts, consisting of amounts already billed pre-
appointment and further amounts which had not been billed at the date of our appointment.

At the appointment date, EESL's accounts indicated the aged debtor ledger totalled ¢.£69m inclusive of any
VAT but net of provisions. There were significant system and billing issues during the eary years of the
Companies’ trading as management focused on revenue growth. This led to some segments of the debtor
ledger being significantly aged, and includes, for instance, deceased debtors of ¢.£0.5m and insolvent
customers of ¢.£6.7m. These debis were therefore always likely to be more challenging to collect than the
unbilied debt, and threugh collections activity we have become aware of a relatively high level of disputed
debt.

We advised in our previous communications that there was significant value in the debt owed by customers
but not yet billed, estimated at ¢.£19m. However, we were faced with several challenges in achieving final
billing.

In our previous report, we explained that EEHCL. unilaterally and without notice switched off access to the
Companies’ billing system in February 2019, following unsuccesstul attempts to negotiate an acceptable
praposat for its continued use.

Using the customer information which we had preserved from system back-ups, we engaged a third party
billing provider (known to both PwC and ScottishPower, and alsc used by a number of other industry
participants) to develop and host a new billing system for EESL. This required an extensive level of
development and testing work and intrcduced further delay into the final billing process. However, in the
circumstances, this represented the only available route to be able to achieve final billing at all.

Final billing commenced on 23 May 2019, nearly six months following our appointment and approximately
three months following the withdrawal of system access. This process continued until 13 October 2019, by
which time a total of ¢.134k final customer statements had been issued with a total debit value of £32.4m.

As at 3 December 2019, there were ¢.6k customers who had not yet been final billed, and a further .13k
customers with credit balances for whom we were working with ScottishPower 1o provide the relevant
information for them o issue refunds. These numbers have continued to reduce through December 2019
with the significant majority of all domestic customers now having been sent final account statements.

We have committed significant time and resources to support the robustness of the final billing process. In
particular, we have taken the following steps:

*  We have worked closely with ScottishPower to agree closing meter reads for EESL customers as at
the date of transfer to ScottishPower, which are also used as opening meter reads for-ScottishPower.
Where possible these have involved processing actual meter reads. Where estimated reads have
been required, these have been undertaken with reference to industry data and agreed by both EESL
and ScottishPower,

e  We have retained experienced billing experts within EESL, and alse consulted industry experts within
PwC. Both were involved in the selection of our third party billing provider and the development and
review of the final bifling process.

We have continued regular communications with ScottishPower to agree operational and commercial

matters, in particular in refation to providing customer credit balance information to assist ScottishPower
with refunding the amounts due to EESL's customers.

Collections

With the assistance of a team of retained Company staff, we have continued to contact customers that have
outstanding debts relating to unpaid final bills to recover the amounts due, including new final bills issued
since our appointment.

9 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 1o 3 December 2019



This process has involved outbound dialling together with text messages and the issuing of debt letters to
.82k customers (c.37k relate to customers whose debts which had been billed pricr to our appointment).
These debt collection activities have resulted in ¢.£13.7m being collected as at 3 December 2019, including
c.£4m of debts which had been billed as at our appointment.

Where customers do not pay as a result of our standard debt collection activities, debts are allocated to
third party debt collection agencies, and/or to solicitors to commence legal action to recover the amounts
due. This is standard industry practice to collect debts that a company’s in-house debt collection team have
been unable to recover.

As expected, the collections resulting from final billing have more than justified the costs incurred in
reaching this position. In the six month pericd covered by this report, the value coliected from customers
totals ¢.£10.2m (including ¢.£0.6m of historic debt}). This equates to a weekly average of ¢.£392k, and
compares to a weekly average of £135k for the period between 4 December 2018 and 22 May 2019, which
did not have the benefit of any final billing activity. Billing has also been achieved at a materially lower level
of overall cost than the costs which had been proposed to us by EEHCL and EEG.

We have also maintained regular dialogue with other stakeholders such as OFGEM and the Citizens’
Advice Bureau regarding fina! billing progress, debt collection activities and the customer experience,
particularly in relation to vulnerable customers. We have provided customers with a fair and reasonable
period of time to setite their debt in line with standard industry practice.

Customers

As previously reported, EESL's customers transferred to ScottishPower with effect from 25 November 2018,
shortly before the Companies were placed into administration on 4 December 2018.

As stated on the websites of both OFGEM and ScottishPower, ScottishPower will honour outstanding credit
balances for both current and past customers of EESL who are still owed money.

https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/publications-and-updates/extra-energy-customers-your-guestions-new-supplier-
scottish-power

https://www.scottishpower.co.uk/extra-energy

If customers have queries regarding ongoing supply and outstanding credit balances please contact
ScottishPower directly.

We are working closely with Scottish Power to establish processes and communications for the small
number of remaining customers whao are due a credit and have not yet had their credit balance confirmed to
them by Scottish Power. This is unfortunately a difficult and time consuming process. We share customers'
frustrations at the delays involved, and are fully focused on completing this process as expeditiously as is
possible.

Amounts owed to EESL relating to energy supplies prior to 25 November 2018 are still due and payable to
EESL. If customers have queries regarding these outstanding amounts please contact the EESL customer
services team on 0800 953 4774 / 0BOC 368 5452. Customers can also find out more information under the
Customer section on our dedicated website at hitps:/www.pwc.co.uk/extraenergy.

As explained earlier, we have been reconciling customer accounts since our appointment to produce final
statements. This has taken many months and was delayed by the lack of access to the pre-appointment
billing system and the need to build a new technology platform to effect the final billing process. We
appreciate that this delay has been frustrating to customers, and we have been focused on making this
complex process as efficient as possible whilst maintaining appropriate levels of customer service.

We have retained a dedicated customer service team at EESL to support our strategy of addressing
customer queries and resolving any complaints within a reasonable period, and have strongly encouraged
customers to call this team in order to agree payments or discuss accounts. We are only seeking to recover
debts that we believe are validly owed to EESL. In the case of particuiarly complex disputes, the
Administrators’ case team have engaged directly with the customers and the EESL customer service team
to bring any disputes to a prompt resolution.

We have continued to receive a significant volume of customer calls, emails, letters and website enquiries,

not only from customers with outstanding debt but alse from those expecting a credit balance refund. We
thank custemers again for their patience whilst we continue to deal with this volume of enquiries.

10 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Employees

As previously reported, UPBOL employed 418 staff at the date of our appointment. In order to undertake
our administration strategy for EESL, it was critical that we retained a certain number of roles and
associated staff in ordet to assist with final billing, debt collection and other administrative matters during
the administration period. A total of 107 staff were retained upon appointment to carry out those activities.

Regrettably, it was necessary to make 311 redundancies immediately upon appointment, a further two
redundancies on 31 December 2018 and 4 January 2019.  We worked with management to develop a
skills matrix for the “end state” organisation against which the skills, experience and ability of remaining staff
were assessed against the matrix to identify which individuals would be selected for redundancy. Asa
result 16 individuals were given notice of redundancy with a leave date of 16 November 2019 with a further
3 who have been given notice of redundancy with a leave date of 17 December 2019.

In January 2020, the remaining staff will relocate to smaller premises and we have worked with the
Company’s management ieam to address any concerns that the retained staff had in relation to the impact
of this move.

We have continued to address employees’ queries via the dedicated employee e-mail inbox which we set
up uporn appointment.

Upon appointment, we paid all arrears of wages o ensure continuity of business. The payment was made
by EESL due to cash flow constraints in UPBOL, and due to the retained employees being required 1o effect
EESL’'s administration strategy. A costs reconciliation will be undertaken in due course and any relevant
amounts recharged by EESL to UPBOL where necessary, subject to sufficient asset realisations.

Cne member of HR staff has continued to assist with managing the employees. Their work has included
legal correspondence, consultancy arrangements, providing support with the payment of wages, answering
all ongoing enquiries and continuing to answer guestions received from former employees.

Our ongoing work will include communications with legal advisors, payroll and associated employee-related
payments, and continuing to work with the Company’s HR staff to maintain an appropriate level of support
for retained and former employees.

133 former employees have made claims in the Employment Tribunal. Each of the individuals have
engaged a solicitor to bring the claims on their behalf. The claims have included statutory redundancy pay,
notice pay, unpaid wages, pay in lieu of holiday accrued but not taken as well as for a Protective Award in
respect of the Company's failure to enter into meaningful collective consultation prior to their redundancy.
We have negotiated terms of a Consent Judgment for a Protective Award (“PA") which will be presented to
the Employment Tribunal for consideration. As part of those negotiations, we have sought to have all claim
elements other than a Protective Award withdrawn.

Before agreeing to seek instructions to withdraw the non-PA ciaim elements, we had to satisfy the solicitor
that all former employees had been able to make claims to the RPS and to challenge amounts paid by it.
This meant that we have had to review each element of each of the 133 claimant's claims made to the
Tribunal against their claim made to the RPS and the payment made from the National Insurance Fund. |t
was necessary for us ta do this because these cfaims may have been incorrectly calculated, have been paid
in full by the RPS cr because former employees had already been invited to agree preferential claim values
and/or submit any residual unsecured claims.

Credit cover

As previously reported, we have recovered £570k and £724k of credit cover funds into EESL and UPBOL,
respectively. We can now confirm that this completes credit cover realisations in both Companies.

Pre-appointment cash

In addition to the £3.4m cash which we collected upon our appointment from the Companies’ bank
accounts, we continue to liaise the pre-appointment bankers regarding any potential contingent liabilities
that they may have in respect of the merchant banking facilities. Once these contingent liabilities have
crystaliised, we anticipate further pre-appointment funds will be released to the Companies, but the amount
of such funds is currently unknown.

11 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2013 to 3 December 2019



Leasehold property

As previously reported, we operated from three floors in the Companies’ leasehold office premises in central
Birmingham, and used the canteen and car parking spaces for the purposes of the adminstration.

After discussing options with the landlord to retumn the unused floors for the potential occupation by other
tenants, we tock the decision to operate from new premises from 18 December 2019 and have now
returned the property to the landiord.

The remaining memibers of staff will be refocating to serviced offices in Birmingham city centre from 18
December 2019, It was not appropriate to relocate offices any sooner given the critical need to retain
operational stability whilst dealing with final billing, collections and complaints resolution activity. However,
the relocation will have the effect of significantly reducing property costs moving forward by ¢.£60k per
month.

Rates refunds

We have recovered £50.8Kk into EESL from the tocal authorities in respect of business rates prepayments.
We do not currently anticipate any further rates recoveries.

Fixtures and fittings

As previously advised, we collected £5,175 from the sale of certain office desks and chairs. At the time of
issue of this report, we have relocated to new premises. This took place on 18 December 2019 and we
returned the property to the landlord the following day on 19th December 2019. John Pye have removed all
of the Companies’ office equipment and furniture from all floors and have been instructed to prepare for
auction. As at December 2019, we're waiting for the auction to be scheduled.

CCL and VAT receivables

We previously explained that the energy sector can generally be complex from a VAT perspective due to
different bases on which VAT accounting is typically carried out (cash and invoice basis), different rates
applicable and varying de minimis limits. It is also common to face difficulties in insolvent situations due to
the potential misalignment between VAT and insolvency law.

An important aspect we had to consider is the tax point for the energy supplies, as there are key
discrepancies hetween the VAT legislation and the insclvency rules. At the time of the previous report we
had sought advice from legal Counsel and were beginning to enter discussions with HMRC on this matter.

Since then we have managed to agree an approach with HMRC whereby the VAT returns are prepared and
paid on the basis of VAT law principles concerning time of supply and tax point. However, we also submit a
breakdown of the amounts attributable to the administration and the amounts considered to be provable
debt under insolvency rules. HMRC have agreed to use these additional submissions to process
adjustments manually o remove the provable debts element from amounts payable by the Administrators.
Following these adjustments, we have agreed that HMRC wilt refund the amounts attnbutable to provable
debts to the Administrators.

At this time we have not yet received any of the above refunds. We have been in regular contact with
HMRC, who still agree to the above approach, but we understand that it has been more difficult than
anticipated for HMRC 1o process these non-standard adjustments within their system.

Similar technical issues regarding the time of supply are appiicable to CCL, and we are still in the process of
agreeing an approach with HMRC to exclude provable debts from the CCL to be accounted for and paid by
us. Due to the technically specialist nature of the matter, it has been difficult to find a contact within HMRC
who is familiar encugh with both the CCL legislation and the insolvency rules to be able to correspond with
us. Currently we understand that the Environment Taxes team at HMRC are in communication with our
contact within HMRC VAT insolvency policy for support with their analysis.

We nole that due to the loss of access 1o the billing system, many of the VAT procedures had to be
amended to allow meaningful work on the more limited data available. Throughout the period we have had
to make various updates to these new procedures as a result of specific anomalies occurring in the VAT
reports.

12 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Next steps (CCL and VAT)

We need to continue to progress the above issues, and we remain in regular dialogue with HMRC in order
to bring them to a congclusion.

We are awaiting the customer meter readings to be finalised so that we have the information required to
submit the final CCL return. The current expectation is that we will be in a position to prepare this retum in
spring 2020.

We have been submitting monthly VAT returns for EESL, however, we have applied to move to quarterly
returns which will take effect from the period 1 January 2020 to 31 March 2020. |t is our expectation that
there will only be a further two VAT retumns following the finalised meter readings.

We de-registered UPBOL from VAT with effect from 31 July 2016.

Connected party transactions

SIP 13 requires us to disclose details regarding any disposal of assets in the administration to a director or
other connected party. As at the date of this report, there are no such transactions to repont.

Other issues

As at the date of this report we have still not received the following:

s Statement of Affairs in relation to both EESL and UPBOL, which is a statutory requirement, in spite of
providing several extensions and offering suppert and information to the Company director to assist
with the preparation of the documents. We have yet to receive an acceptable explanation for the failure
to submit the documents.

e  Supporting documentation regarding the validity of the security granted by EESL to its connected
parties EEG and EEHCL. As previously reported, the Companies’ director and the relevant
counterparties failed to provide the documentation despite being requested to do so on multiple
accasions, and we are not aware of any reasonable explanation for this failure.

We are continuing to review conduct matters and fuffilling our other obligations under SIP 2 in respect of the
periods prior to and following our appointment, in line with our statutory duties as administrators. It would
not be appropriate at this stage to comment in any detail on these matters. Further updates will be provided,
where relevant, in our future reports.

Extension of the Administrations

As there remains a significant number of customers to contact in respect of billed as well as yet unbilled
debts, which will also result in further customer enquiries, data subject access requests, and future complex
litigation matters in relation to disputed debts, we have decided that the Administrations needed to be
extended.

This is in addition to further time required to quantify and realise other assets for the Administration estates,
conhduct a claims agreement process, as well as continue to provide assistance to ScottishPower until all
credit refunds have been processed.

As a result, in the beginning of November 2019 we filed an application to Court to extend both
Administrations for 18 months. Our request was granted and the Administrations are now extended until 4
June 2021,

Changes of administrator

lan David Green, one of the appointed joint administrators, has changed responsibilities in PwC and has
ceased to take insolvency appointments. An application was made to the Count to remove him. The
application was granted by the Court on the 5 December 2019 and so lan David Green was removed as
joint administrator with effect from 18 December 2019.

He will be released from all liability in respect of his conduct as administrator with effect from 28 days from
19 December 2019. Creditors have 28 days from receiving this notice 1o apply to Court to vary or discharge
the Court order.

David Matthew Hammond and |, the remaining administrators of the Companies, do not think it is necessary
for a third administrator to be appointed to replace lan David Green.

13 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Investigations and actions

During the period covered by this report, we continued to fulfil our duties under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA") and the Statement of Insclvency Practice No 2 (“SIP 27).

The content of any submissions to the Insoivency Service is confidential and therefore we are unable to
provide any further information in that regard. We will continue to comply with our statutory duties under the
CDDA and SIP2, including responding to any requests from the lnsolvency Service or cther authorities as
and when required.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A accounts of our receipts and payments in the administrations from 4 June 2019 to
3 December 2019.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B statements of the expenses we incurred up to 3 December 2019 and estimates of
our future expenses.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and cther
related matters in these administrations. During the period of this report, decision procedures were held
with creditors approving our fees to be set on a time cost basis.

Pre-administration costs

You can find in Appendix D information about the approval of the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in
our previous communications.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight
weeks of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to
fees at:

https:/fwww.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-quides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-quide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

You can also request a copy free of charge by e-mailing Helena Perevalova at
Helena.Perevalova @ pwe.com or telephoning 0113 289 4000.

What we still need to do

We are continuing to recover EESL’s book debts and are working with Scottish Power to establish
processes and communications for remaining customers who are due a credit and have not yet had their
credit balance confirmed to them by Scottish Power. We mentioned when we last reported that the finai
billing process was expected to take at least three months from its commencement in late May 2019, we
have made significant progress and have confirmed the positions to ¢.93% of all customer contracts which
required a final bill post administration. We are now processing the final accounts where detailed review and
manual intervention is required to produce final account statements. We continue to invest significant
resource into finalising this process as quickly as possible.

We are pursuing some outstanding amounts via a debt recovery process, which may lead to legal action in
certain cases. The timescales to recover the outstanding debts is unknown but may ake several months.

As the debt collections draw to a close, we will need to wind down the operations of the business including
termination of undertakings granted to suppliers and the surrender of the lease to the landlord. Extra Energy
vacated the Hagley Road Office on the 19th December 2019 and have moved into smaller premises at One
Victoria Square, Birmingham.

in addition to this, we will need to take the following action:

14 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



* Finalise all other asset realisations and recovery actions;
* Conclude tax and VAT compliance matters;

+  Obtain clearance from HMRC;

+  Conclude on the validity of the secured creditors’ charges;

*  Agree unsecured claims and distribute any funds available.

Next steps

We are currently considering the best strategy for ending the administration, and wiil provide an update on
this in our next report.

We expect to send our next report to creditors in approximately six months.

if you have any questicns, please get in touch with Nadia Mann at Nadia. Mann@ pwc.com or ¢n 0113 289
4000.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

DO~

Michael Denny
Joint Administrator

Michael Thomas Denny and David Matthew Hammond have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Extra Energy
Supply Limted and Utility Professional Business Operations Limited to manage their affairs, business and property as its
agents without personal liability. Both are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practiioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountanis in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Inselvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https:/www.gov uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-athics

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon
the specific processing activitios undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of
the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint
Administrators’ appomttment. Further details are available in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk websife or by
contacting the Joint Administrators.

15 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Appendix A:

EESL

Receipts and payments

Company balance sheet

4 December 2018

3June 2019 to

4 December 2018
to 3 December

at 4 December 2018 to 3 June 2z019| | 3 December 2019 2019
(£) (£) (£) (£)
Fleating charge
Receipts
68,779,000] Bookdebts (*) 3.488,334 7.426,286 10,914,620
4,389,047 | Balance at bank 3,347,514 - 3,347,514
Third party funds (transferred to UPBOL) 58,286 - 58,286
2,038,000} Credit cover refunds (**) 570,839 3.877 574,716
Sundry debts and refunds 50,815 3,640 54,455
‘Third party cost recharges - 558,395 558,395
Bank interest gross 9,557 17,088 26,625
1,549,000} Fixedassets / fixtures and fittings 5,175 - 5,175
4,124,920} Software / investments - - -
Total receipts 7,530,500 8,009,286 15,539,786
Payments
Office helders' fees - 1,990,156 1,990,156
Office holders' expenses - 45,484 45,484
Wages and salaries 982,261 787,685 1,769,046
Customer services agent 661,016 589,145 1,250,100
PAY E/NICand pension deductions 318,190 524,179 842,369
Rents and service charge 252,076 206,588 548,665
Billing fees and expenses 209,146 834,465 1,043,611
Debt collection fees 168,335 1,039 169,37 4
Legal fecs und expenses 77,6092 149,144 226,836
Third party funds {transferred to UPBOL) - 58,286 58,286
Unilittes and rates 38,8g9 79,032 117,930
Subcontractors' fees 33,045 151,823 184,868
Telephone 31,542 21,262 52,804
Network system fees 18,126 199,620 217,745
Licences and royalties - 15,435 15,435
Employee/subcontractor expenses 11,609 29,005 40,704
Insurance - 8,240 8,249
Office costs, stationery and postage 9,829 11,664 21,493
Taxation - 6,750 6,750
Direct expenscs 6,670 17,044 23,714
Payroll bureau fees and expenses 3,460 2,790 6,258
Sundry expenses 2,778 875 3,653
Lease, hire and HP payments 1,475 6,648 8,123
Overdraft, loans interest, bank charges 703 - 703
Storage costs KTy 279 G0
Professional fees 60 130 190
Total payments [ 2,827,362 5,826,776 8,654,138
Net ﬂontin§ eharge realisations 4,703,138 2,182&1_1_ 6,885,649
VAT control aceount (278,023) (1.226,373) (t,504,596}
Balance held in interest bearing current accoun 4,425,115 956,138 5,381,253

{4} In additiost to the £10 gm of book debt collections show r m the post-appomtment bank accounts {tahle above} there s ¢.£2.8m of book debis collected m

the pre-appumiient bunk accounis, All book debts are collected mlo the pre-appomtment bank accounts before being perodually swep! ucross mto

the post-appomtient accounis.

Adyus ing for these balunces, the total hook debt collections as at 3 December 2019 were £13.7m and the nel floanng charge reahsations were £9.7m.

At 3December 2019 a total of ¢ £6s5k collected hook debis was held by the IX A's. which meludes £63 ok held by Credy Style, net of aygenls commssions

A smallamount was held by other IXCAs These funds wll be remdted mto the admumsiration estate m due course and are rot meluded wihm our

coflection figures, but do represent additional assel realisations

(**) There will be no further recaverwes of credu cover refunds as the funds w dl be retawned by the partes oldmy them (o offsel thewr unsecured credior positions

16 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019




Pre-appointment bank balances

A total of ¢.£0.9m is still being held in the Companies’ pre-appointment bank account with Lloyds Bank Plc at 3
December 2019. This cash balance is subject to contingent claims, the value of which are as yet unconfirmed. We
are not currently assuming any recovery from this balance.

UPBOL

Company balance sheet
at 4 December 2018

4 December 2018
to 3 June 2019

3June 2019 to
g3 December2019

4 December 2018 to
3 Decemberzo19

(£) (£} (£) (£)
Floating charge
Receipts
3,009,597 | Credit cover refunds (*} 724,294 - 724,294
Bank intercst gross 1117 2,372 3,489
138,000 | Cashinhand 79,047 58,286 137.333
2,263,800 Intereompany realisations - - -
36,061 | Intapgible assets - - N
Total receipts 804,458 60,658 865,116
Payments
Office costs - 261 261
T otal payments - 261 261
Net floating charge realisations 804,458 60,919 B64,855
VAT contra] aceount - (52) (52)
Balance held in interest bearing current account Bo.31.458 60,867 864,803

{*) There will be no further recoveres of credit cover refunds as the funds will be retamed by the parties helding them to offset their unsecured creditor positions

17 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019




Appendix B: Expenses

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as
administrators from the estate and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The table also
excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because
amounts becoming due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

The tabie should be read in conjunction with the receipts and paymenis account al Appendix A, which

shows expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

EESL

The tabie should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which

shows expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Brought forwerd

fram preceding Incurred in the

periad period under review Cumulative Estimated future Anticipated total  Initial odimate Variance
Natures of sxpense € (£} {8 (£} (£} A5
Wages and salares 982,261 787 BBS 1,762,948 596,000 2,365,845 2,689,943 a23,997
Custemer services agents 661,016 699,875 1,360,891 144,586 1,505,476 1,748,216 242,740
PAY ENIC and pension deductons 318,150 524179 842,369 328.000 1,170,369 871,309 (289,061)
Rents and service charga 252076 414,670 666,746 183243 849,990 726,500 (123.450)
Biling fess and expsnses 209,146 834,485 1043611 - 1,043,811 929,146 (114,485)
Debt collection fees 168,335 1,039 162,374 65,000 234,374 708,335 473,961
Legal fees and expanses 170,750 85,264 256,004 189,000 445,004 260,750 (184,254)
Wities and rates 38,858 81,388 120,285 a0,963 151,248 128.301 {22.947)
Subconlractors’ fees 32,045 166,407 199,452 47 531 246,883 162,584 {94,418
Talephone 31.542 16,086 47.628 1,599 49,297 49,373 145
Netw ork system fees 18,126 234,820 252945 85,304 338,250 140,430 (197,820}
Erployes / subcontracter expenses 11,702 28,00 40,704 - 40,704 21.703 {19.001}
Otice costs, slatienery and postage 9,828 11,914 21,743 200 21,943 23,882 1,938
Drect expenses 8870 17,044 23714 2.000 25714 11,670 {14.044)
Licences, trademarks, royaliies - 15435 15,435 - 15,435 - {156,435)
Payrolt bureau lees and expenses 3,489 3914 7383 - 7,383 6,969 (414)
Sundry expsnses / contingency 2778 1,477 4255 18,523 23,778 23,778 -
Leass/Mire/HP payments 1475 10,248 11,723 - 1,723 2,975 {8,748)
Overdraft / loans inferesibank charges 703 - 703 2,109 2,812 2,812 -
Storage costs 351 379 730 945 1,678 el (923)
Professional fees 80 €90 750 - 750 180 (570)
Taxaton advice 6,750 6,750 - 6,750 - {6.750)
Pra-admnistration costs {*) 251,078 - 251,078 - 251,078 261,078 -
Insurance 2,384 2,401 4785 FAYSS ‘1,962 5,534 {2,427)
Admnistrators Category 1 disbursements 20467 15111 35,678 500 36,078 38.761 2,683
Administrators Categoty 2 disbursements 1.585 123 1,888 500 2,188 3,165 977
Total expenses 3,185,918 3,960,353 7,156,271 1,704,180 8,860,450 8,802,128 (58,328)

(%) Pre~admirustration costs have been pavd during the peniod covered by this report

At 3 December 2019 we have incurred total feas of £3,228,081 Ofthrs, £1,808,420 was incurred during the first sex months of the admunstrabon before the basis of our fees vas approved,

and £1,420,671 was incurred duning the six months covered by this report Our future feas are currently uncertant and have therefore nol been inciuded in the table above

We think that our expenses will exceed the initial estimate of £8,802,125 provided to all creditors before the
basis of cur fees was fixed. This is because the collection process has taken ionger than previously

anticipated.

It should be noted that total collections have also exceeded expectations. We now think that the

administrations will now last six months longer than previously anticipated and that it will be necessary to

maintain operations far a longer period. If it is necessary to increase our fee and expenses estimate, we will
report to creditors with details of our revised estimate.

18 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Brought forward Incurred in the

from provh_:us period under review Cumulative Estimated future Anticipated total Initial estimate Variance
periad

Nature of expense (€) {£) (£) (£) (£) {£) (£}
Legal costs and expenses - 3,651 3,651 - 3,651 - (3,651)
hsurance 1,732 1,733 3,465 5,197 8,662 6,927 1,734
Otfice costs, stationery and postage - 261 261 - 261 - 261
Pre-admnistration costs 13,215 - 13,215 - 13,215 13,215 -
Office holders' fees 132,269 109,710 241,979 55,910 297,889 297,889 -
Administrators Category 1 dishursamsnts 475 451 926 49 a75 975 -
Admmnistrators Category 2 disbursements - 2 9 13 21 - 21
Total expenses 147,690 115,814 263,504 61,169 324,674 319,006 {1,638)

The pre-administration costs have now been approved by the creditors as an expense of the administration
and will be drawn in due course.

19 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Appendix C: Remuneration update

EESL

Our fees were approved on a time cost basis by the general body of creditors on 9 September 2019. To

3 December 2019 we have drawn fees of £1,990,156.30 in line with the approval given, as shown on the
enclosed receipts and payments account. This represents fees of £240,156.30 and £1,750,000 for our pre-
appointment and post-appointment work, respectively.

In the period covered by this report we incurred time costs of £1,420,671 and in the previous period from
4 December 2018 1o 3 June 2019, i.e. before the basis of our fees was approved, we incurred time costs of
£1,808,420. These amounts do not necessarly reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees.

We think that our time costs will exceed our initial estimate of £3,413,869. This is because the book debt
collection process has taken longer than anticipated, which required us to maintain active operations for
longer and therefore incur additional cost. This longer process has also meant that we now anticipate the
administrations to last until June 2021 and have extended them accordingly, which is six months longer
than our initial estimate of December 2020. We are likely to seek approval to exceed the fees estimate ata
later date and will provide revised estimates at that time.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and payments to associates.

Our hours and average rates

4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019

Work Type Group Partner Director Senior Manager Associate Senlor Support|Total hours{ | Total Cost Average
Manager Associate Hourly Rate

Hrs) (Hrs) (Hrs}  (Hrs)  (Hrs) (Hrs) (Hrs} (Hrs) (£}| | t£perhn

Accounting & Treasury - - 34 57 73 53 - 218 62,646 287
Assets 1 115 7 330 23 38 - 514 220,182 428
Creditors - - - 27 16 150 62 204 A05 71,430 176
Employees & Pensions - 1 4 112 1 18 1 136 55,557 408
Investigations - - Q 6 - 12 - 18 6,265 340
Statutory & Compliance 3t 355 25 226 44 165 - 845 185,067 219
Strategy & Planning 5 40 29 9 10 23 - 116 40,156 346
Operations 2 - 2 781 10 447 - 1,292 557,830 449
1T support - 8 19 - 17 29 - 73 33,304 456
Tax & VAT 5 2 104 6 7 119 - 243 188,234 774
Grand Total 43 521 199 1,543 335 966 205 3,811 1,420,671 373

4 December 2018 to 3 June 2019

This is our second progress report, howaver, it is the first report we're issuing following approval of our fee
basis. We therefore provide below a summary of our time costs incurred in the previous period.

20 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019




Senior Senior Average

Work Type Group Partner  Director Manager Manager Associate Associate SupportiGrand Total| | Total Cost| | Hourly Rate
(Hrs) (Hrs} (Hrs} _ (Hrs} _ (Mrs} {Hrs) {Hrs} {Hrs) (£) (£

Accounting & Treasury 9 28 14 58 108 30,566 282
Assets 2 176 401 420 90 87 1,176 482,684 411
Creditors 52 71 35 42 200 73,790 389
Employees & Pensions 18 69 96 13 16 211 85,512 405
Investigations 2 7 33 24 65 22,599 349
Statutory & Compliance 3 42 35 70 17 a5 267 83,408 313
Strategy & Planning 18 138 47 53 11 22 i 290 123,909 427
QOperations & 3 107 752 188 697 26 1,779 511,872 288
IT support 2] 17 173 78 281 558 135,824 243
Tax & VAT 3 28 150 31 2 117 3 334 258,256 772
Grand Total 37 416 893 1,726 449 1,437 30 4,988 1,808,420 363

Total from appointment to 3 December 2019 and comparison to our initial estimate

Incurred initial estimate Varfance

Average Average Average

Work Type Group Hours Cost{ Hourly Rate Hours Cost| Hourly Rate Hours Cost| Hourly Rate
(Hrs) (£) {£) {Hrs) {£) {£) {Hrs) {£) (£)

Accounting 8 Treasury 326 93,212 286 238 68,650 289 {88) {24,522) 3
Assets 1,690 702,866 416 2,312 913,158 395 622 210,292 (21}
Creditors 605 145,220 240 543 177,576 327 {62) 32,356 87
Employees & Pensions 347 141,065 407 229 92,112 403 (218) (48,957) (4)
Investigations 83 28,864 346 134 52,398 391 51 23,534 45
Statutory & Compliance 1,112 268,475 241 611 204,054 334 (501) (64,421) a3
Strategy & Planning 406 | 164,065 404 494 | 192,210 389 88 28,145 (15)
Operations 3,021 | 1,069,702 354 3,112 995,788 320 91 (73,914} (34)
IT Support 632 169,128 268 558 135,824 243 (74) (33,304) (25)
Tax & VAT 577 446,490 774 804 588,059 731 227 141,565 (43)
Grand Total 8799 | 3,229,091 367 9,034 | 3,415,869 379 235 190,778 12

QOur time costs have exceeded our initial estimate in respect of certain categories of work. This is due to the

following factors:

Complexities around the final billing process
Large volume of customer queries and complaints

Significant amount of data analysis and review in finalising customer account balances
Complex VAT and CCL matters due to the nature of the Companies' business
Reviewing and resolving a range of employee matters including protective award claims
Large number of creditor enquiries and claims submitted
Addressing requests from the Insolvency Service for a large volume of company information

21 Joint Administrators' progress report from 4 June 2619 to 3 December 2019



UPBOL

Our fees were approved on a time cost basis by the general body of creditors on 30 September 2019. We have

not yet drawn fees in respect of our work on UPBOL and will do so in the next few months.

In the period covered by this report we incurred time costs of £109,710 and in the previous pericd from 4
December 2018 to 3 June 2019, i.e. before the basis of our fees was approved, we incurred time costs of
£132,269. These amounts do not necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and payments to associates.

Our hours and average rates

4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019

Senior Senior Average
Partner Director Manager Manager Associate Associate Support| Grand Total| | Total Cost| |Hourly Rate
Work Type Group {Hrs) {Hrs) {Hrs) {Hrs) {Hrs} {Hrs} [Hrs} {Frs) {£} {£)
Accounting & Treasury - - - 0 1 5 - 6 1,267 20¢
Assets - - - 1 - 4 - 5 2,738 570
Creditors - - 5 9 8 49 - 72 28,278 392
Employees & Pensions - 6 13 10 2 24 - 65 28,736 440
Investigations - - - - - 4 - 4 1,427 352
Statutory & Compliance 1 19 3 11 5 44 - 84 21,843 261
Strategy & Planning 1 8 2 13 2 a6 2 64 18,672 294
Operations - - - 2 6 il - 9 2,497 285
Tax & VAT - - 1 0 1 5 - 3 4,252 556
Grand Total 2 33 24 47 25 183 2 316 109,710 347
4 December 2018 to 3 June 2019
Senior Senior Total Average
Work Type Group Partner Director Manager Manager Associate Associate Support| Grand Total Cast| |Hourly Rate
(Hrs) __ {Hrs) (Hrs) (Hrs} (Hrs) {Hrs) {Hrs) (Hrs} (3] £)
Accounting & Treasury ] 1 [ ] 2,051 273
Assets 6 34 39 8,861 226
Creditors 0 5 a 9 1,758 186
Employees & Pensions 0 5 1} 59 24 174 262 74,426 283
Investigations ] 2 11 13 3,748 286
Statutory & Comphance 2 21 3 25 1 42 33 26,123 280
Strategy & Planning 1 7 2 0 8 20 5,457 269
Operations 0 5 22 26 5,307 202
Tax & VAT 2 5 7 4,538 622
Grand Total 3 i3 5 95 37 304 479 132,269 276
Total from appointment to 3 December 2019 and comparison to our initial estimate
incurred nitial estimate Variance
Work Type Group Grand total| Total cost| Average hourly rate| | Grand total| Total cost| Average hourly rate| {Grand total| Total cost| Average hourly rate
(Hrs} {£) (Hrs) {Hrs) {£} {Hrs) {Hrs) (£) {Hrs)
Accounting & Treasury 14 3,318 240 39 11,051 285 25 7,733 45
Assets 44 11,599 264 41 9,861 240 {3) {1,738} {24}
Creditors 82 30,036 369 122 33,528 275 41 3,492 {s4}
Employees & Pensions 3281 103,162 315 314 50,356 288 {14)f {12,806) (27
Investigations 17 5,175 302 13 3,748 297 {4) {1,427) (5)
Statutory & Compliance 177 | 47,966 21 210 | 65123 309 33 17,157 18
Strategy & Planning 8 24,129 288 126 38,457 221 35 14,328 33
Operations 35 7,804 223 26 5,307 201 94 (2,497} (22)
Tax & VAT 15 8,790 588 69| 40458 584 54] 31,668 (4)
Grand Total 795 | 241,979 305 954 | 297,880 312 159 | 55,910 (58)

22

Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed
and we supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or
important matiters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and
secretarial staff is charged for separately and isn't included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other
staff members. Time is charged in six minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05
units). We don’t charge general or overhead costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
likely to work on the administration.

From 1 July 2018 From 1 July 2019

Grade Maximum rate per hour Maximutn rate per hour
Regional (London) (£} Regional (London) (£)

o0 90) T een
Director oy 5 95 (800)
Senior Manager 465 (590) 515 (605}
M";;r;ager ...................... 365(510} " (.525)
...... ;e;.r:lor Asso(.:'l;‘t;m 275 (425) 310 (435}
posooae 180(265) 210 (270}
cportsatt 95 (135) 120 (140}

We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert
advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per hour.

From 1 July 2018 From 1 July 2019
Grade Specialist maximum rate per hour (E) Specialist maximum rate per hour (£}
- o 1520
Drector 100
Senior Manager 1,230 1,280
'I\/.Ii;;;ﬂger 7o f7s
Seror Associte 70 o7s
Assceiate 305 305
Supponsta” s 250

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

23 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Payments to associates

We did not make any payments to associates in the period covered by this report.

Our work in the period

Eardier in this section we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff. Whilst
this is not an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work:

24 Joint Administrators' progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



[ SUR{FW-UOTB 09D 2R A|qEUS PUE veoLEod Tojnioir o) i pie Jumiodal asuruuopad ZUUEUERE, o
0 (s)pensded pue saokeautsmddns Supniaut) s1500 Jo jeicxlde pue smamas stapuo ssejaand Jo ucnesuogine pue woneiedud e
3 JUBSACILLI 10} STAIT £J1uapt PUR yEqpas] ured *aepdn o) dunsow sofodwn Jendsy e
[T souonb pue sIapew Arudosdde [P G [Pap 0] 1718 pOR JUSWSHRUBU g1m Sudon  » 1S#3)
SUCHRGSIIpY

A} J6 JIMPUOS AYYI0] AITswIaY
pur gasan asyeaT dioy o),

SUOGRQSMIIY
Al jo suoiyeiado 23 Popuc o],

[ e USRI JOMOS 11y SSUGAeW pasnao] aaummlopad pue puopmado srp uploy. suonrodo

THoLDdA0

1544)

4 SSE I/ PISR] JO U0L{I00 BHUPLIT 0] SIO9SI]/SIFUMO W dusitr] sjasse Apmd payy,

(T09d1/1539)

—:U:—E:.__UE Aoigmg Yahse —u&un—ﬂ&hﬂf oL =} ECQ——_E_BV.E aoueInsul dnoduc MEH@_m&-ﬁ Jaansul g M—.__u__ax._(mr_._ﬁu . SNTRANSU]

(10940/ 1533}

A quatuAndand 0] UGHRAT HEsInjolq £210ud 0) siapa] duinsst pue duurday . SIISSE o|qH¥uEu]

{1533)

Q0PI Oy USINGMISID ® Ma|[e 0] S10)paI3 3 . “
sy S 10-14USY [PIOUTULL PO —————— 4 SR PagsauajUl PR SIABUORONE ‘Un|es s Jisier] e SIOSSE [FPNY> RO
] A4PD] A3 J0 JHPUALITS D13 BUIPIFEal SPICTPUR] 1M SUGTSSIOSIpPAUDIn. »

» 5038 s40U19nq Fulded pue Huwmatans ‘Aquone SunrI sy s Eueag . 18737)

SUCTIRUSIUUIPY
, . SUONELSTUHRIPY ,

24 J PAPUOD M1 10} AessIeun o1g1 30 ST N 20Ut 0, 4 59010 U2l juow Sulied pueduivaiay e Kpadoag
104 1Yaudg [BIOLBUY FILD OR

» RIOHESIEM 15400 Upasd Jo paooad Hindeay pur Juuojiuol]  « {104a4n/1874)

4 SIOUEFRQ JOADD JHMD 194003 0} SIAI[C Agsnpui 43w Bupuadsavio - JBA00 JPRI)

1] S40N2149P JO aNSS] Al PuF sHESSI JA0Y ‘BUTEIP PUNOGING PIA 8103QID Juoriuay e
0 sUOTRI] 00 1UIESe ssarfoid duiopuow pue suoRed| o Joygap pFe o) SpuvEal (I Sy Bunanaasua] .
00 ~01ap pasde goy s)ord noaBALnUALOD PUR sUeld UOTAI00 ¥OT Ard pgl s pur fuwoay . (1ST7)
0 5{000300d Ja0ISnD PRpURS
Lngnpuy o1 L Pl pun ssaB0ud 10 SULIOHUOW AP|s "TIONBSIE 101q3P 01 sPuEdy g gets wuedun) Sudeueyy  «

Hugsxo — saojgaq

A SUOTIAAL[OO ISURSE senifoad v FUUOBLo

A SIQYAD pIrdun 301 $328d UOTEIUNUIUOND PUP SUEJL LOND2]0 ¢ D AW pIiys SUoEe pur SUsomay — «

[ $[242] A21LIA% pur sUOTAI| [ BUpg Jo Juuoyuowm uicdug «

[ BA2UE|TQ P JATICISND INULOL 03 JUIRLITIILOD JSUI YN WYL ISINST 0] JAM0gUSTIuog s Uonesumwiies duckug .
T ANALIR SUONIOROD PP SULG FUTPIEEAI NTAIME SAPY SU U PUT [§I040 ik PEju0D Jeuiioy «

[0 5903 RGA( AT LT4M L) U1 UOBNJOS 1qHT 1201 P Junnepuery ¢

0 #wdessnn pue Sugnod jeo Yupngaul ‘suonnjos Auordely pue 1 fuepneyy - e

O siownisng 1of [eaod Juomided 31081398, SUjun ue SHuuiequiryy .

-

(T SRRLRGPRR > (I KU 95 {1833}
SIOPALS () UOIAGLISIP P MO SICPPAIT Bullpy
57097 BUISHPA J0 J3UIG PRUTTL Rp————— [ SoRPSSAND J¥3) S|P “REDND] — SUGGTHUNE IO I3UKASND FUPUALE pUP SWmai 0y - ety By Spubod SIDUIGISIS 20§ — $101C
L L

ayrgs fig patbad
“ﬂuﬂh”ﬂ“”—:“ﬂ.ﬂ.w“ﬁ““ Aeoesaoau Fom pom ay) iy y UANDYLIPUA XAO Fdown jo fuoBae)

rortouyf Aun A ‘toy Y




uswRNnba LIges pue

SI0}PA0
Triusajaad 03 1aUnq [PIUBTLY

[ D¥AH 03 POHUIL PUE PIRnpap 51 DIN/FAVd Summsuy
O puapwip [enuassjad Smied pue fuuedsag

A SAUOT PUDPIATP SUISRAPY

 3j) puspap furedaid pue sjeI pusprup dugepmae)

A 3gop yo gooad Gupaedan g o3 g Supuodsaue)

sy s de weo eruaaagasd sadopdws Suranosa pue umss Funmdalg

SIONPOUD feyguadagund

03 puApIA 2 xnd puB AJUTRD 01 A puaptap ButpueSal sodoidwo qius Bupuodsaniey

(EORAN) SWIFP [BUUS3JM4

umuanba AomES

O Qumaas jo CUPT[EA D) $SOSST 0] SIGUMOS Y1 120w 07 Humunuoy
[ Arudaidde Jym K1I03TPaID paInaas 0) s31rpdn 20y pe duiptacsg
1 s3anb 5,303 ipaud PAdres O Suplodsoy

(1539)

SIOHPHD POInaag

0390p Jo sowd Suy pus Fugdnsoy
O waejuasosdas 1] pue s10)paso o) asuspuodsiuiod Fuuedad pun SmdLy
7 Jyod pue i ‘aumdojo) via saLnnbus Joyipaud dn Fummo] jof PUR J0Iaaxy

SUORADSUNUDY )3 JOo $sudod

a1 g0 pauLioy srcqpaso daay oL [0 AT Ok ax U ST SIOTND J0) UOGBULIOIGE JURAJRH 1M 31 SUGEPEN PUP S3sgas LOLILSILILDE 2} SUeumRer spejniay

(1094n/1593)

SAMbUG JOPPIID

sionpa)

uawaanba faonyeg

O “onod 1o ATUaYDS JITAAM A 03 SUAWATY Kulsanba pue suonngruce Sunemoaje)
A SUORTHIGO RUOMUXT LI0INTEEs 1110 U400 PUB UDIRULIOIIL J1La1ja% unisuad Buimonaey

(104dn)
SuoISuUSg

emfofdwa souliop uteydisn FUNUIdI SH01RIGS 01 Burpusdsy
O spaese 2403310ad jo padsad ul PuRg ¢ Jata Sojdwrg gies Suifes

O sozmbud Smaue pue suawaiuenie LUrnsuNd “ouspusksace ede) Swpnn suogriado Joddns 0} nOBUN Y H [[PIUs € AMUGUER,

(10840) WNEs ALodwa swpo

A SRS UHPUTPA AJUIOAI 0} SUGNENUNIILICD JO 135 YNdaq P Hupmaljap pus Ausedas
A SOIUREPUTPAL JAYLEh] SUINELI pus SUIIag
A SA1DUBPUNDRT Mal Lo ssaooud uoneynaue Judueay

(10840)
WM PRI Aourpnpay

] 4oL PIIGY PUP SHALAEP JULAI|AL 0} STOGANPP 2210 PUR DHWH 01 31N /LY 1040 3uniwd pue duipnpsg {1533}
0 [sed spouad dwided pur dugrine) ToaARg

O [ewa pue Jsexd fosuoydara) ma sounbua sedojdnnd dn duisofioy pur AUarrey

O Suyowq 33450| s A 3upiey
~ AGE[WAT SUCHD PUP GUALTIGUA T 10 BUSIAPPE $1aa0jdun Yeepunpal {pmau 0y s1ana) duuedarg 1094n /1838

saar0dwa
0 Joaisad Ui RIS TPy . SALIAND 33 40Lua Y3 IS8R 0] ¥OquL Pu- 046 [d W pajripap £ ZULIOTILO [
! Iy a} el g Xt [duwo payraipap I
YT 83N Jn ARIMYISIP O

saaio]dws )1m suonE NI o)

e SIS IS PUTTASNON

Jumnuannba L10yrurg

[ sELING] pue QUITLARL dizaas Juisssaaud pue Buipmpny
{7 wmsks FulnoooR PUE SPPOTU [PrUrLY o3t uamded pr gdiaoa Suuxul

wputy Jo digspaewals

s e dodod sunar o Amens rueneaado Jo Jusiusssssy sipouasd pue sawosno fuipodal ‘sEpow Pouray duyrpd

SOV
O] UOINQUIBIP P MOYP 03 51ap
HOOK, JO UGTPSIEI JU} 2ENI L8] 0L

(15ad)

syudtind pur spdadd ronssado

[ ATPS$900U UALAL PUP 97 S 038010 40 BOTRITLIOIIT JUBASA 3lv 331$G0M UOLRLSIUNUDT 313 fugopdn sprmjniday
CFILOND 1010035N0 SWISSATPPE Ul WES} SIUPRLOD PAIEAPap S TS (it Jutsior]
0 Meudvadde €T $a0sh) AUP HUSSAIPPT PUP BIHIW [RID0S U1 IRGPD) IFIUGISTD SULOIUOK,

[ $PUNJ2J DOUT[PQ MEALD IUE S1qap HUIpURIsINe 0) UOLRIA 12t Yieq ‘Tiewa pue Joya| suoudala; £q souenhb Jawopsnd o} Bupuedsy
sIalopste

10 R3S UT KIOIBIS Ty [ 1anb yora 03 puodsal o 50 2geuz 0] JULEE I3 SUTMIAZ PUT SILI0 SN0 WoJ SoLanh 3usqas pue sjiews ‘<1a3a] 3o 3dianas Sudipeg wousy»y
1 2P A SRE KM ol

(1543)

SIDIRI 3mosny



A MOY Y3ED UG Jaya BUTIISA 241 PUR POALIIT 5 100 4R juatiArd yangs 1oy satpddns uo 1y, Sunaodas fnprefor o WH yim Bunnsuod

Aoy 1y A xapdwios aaoge o1} BupurEad D INH Y3m SUQISSTISI

2VWAPE J6 MO Fpns pur uatziedsad Surpnpul oas Biaua oyl o3 Ayoads SN [y 244 0) UOTIREAT UL ISR P U0 [2SUN0Y [E42] Woy 3pr Juyaas Ao 153l
] Sansst [EIUS] oI Yaawasay e
[ SV 20URLIIOD [RIDUAE UO DY IWH [ Buisier] e 10940/1ST3)
QSuIngal 1%, Sumuugns pue dunedag e 1VA
ojqussod aIayMm < PURY J3a000
OF PUP DHW H spamsy O J¥H P BusErT - {104940/1533)
Fuawannba Loynyes SuOeHETge o akeyRap ol O suoymndwies oy Buuedslg ¥®],
Ivapun ¥y
a8ED DY) .
0 JUILDHRTEM YLMIDL Jof pUe O swudoadde ye 1500 2982 J0 UOTIIO[E DL MKATY
$2IMY UOTIANG .
Jugtaambas Lgnymg P [RsUSD Jopun uoReRg 01 syonhay w5000y 193{Qng e1eq o) Fupuadsey . 2UBTHAWOD Prm AT0INIEIN A0
O o8miogs OJUI JUAs 3q 03 SRI00AL Sundwo) Joj Budein, e
wwsanba Goyngns HonaLeit A 28RI03S I0 YoM V0JRFOsIALL 01 PAIT[AL 10U ARLM ST pUE sitnq Aimduion Bune(jop e AP PUR SHOE
atedwiony BupamSages zod -
A SSO0OU JUPA[AL BU|§ PUP SUGGBLSILLLIPE 21 1 UCISIANNS 3Y) J0] Mnog ay] o] suourodderBuniely - «
SUOQENSIGILPY D3 J0 ssasdoud 8 . B ; 3
Juswannbal L10IN§eis 43 40 PAULIOHT IO sy 01 A JenIEny L PUB SIBQWAW “aoypald o) spodar ssaroad 1 Buinss pue duaedang e SuGBUATXS pur spaodad sso.foag
A SUOLELSIUILPE U1 U1 S0P G110 PUE sIARsngsp T Aciage) sad) o) peanadde Sulumago jo ssodand g3 o) uoipruauosn pue sjusmnaop duuedad  «
uotEImhag Ao SUCKBLSIRUDY 213 A praman odaa 1
v NG 10 SIS0 ML JO S107TPAIA WA 0L, 2 03 APHI] 08 JBYT S5UMAND AT PUE DIBLUNIED S30] AR D6r3 Ay FULIND IN0 ALIES 01 133K 24 Y104 31} J0 gmap Swild Jodad v sroypoio o fugemaan pue Juuedaly Hods RRISTMUSY
[0 Aressaosu sk * Pairng [eLUsnpa] p Adrsirg ‘ssamsng 0] wonsedag Syl rn Jusier] e

wasnannba Lioymg

SOCLSUILIPY
3P SHINP N0 SAIBYISIP [,

[ BIEP [PIRUTLY JAYI0 PUT SUGHIRING ‘SIUDO00E JustuoBoue  saurediuo] a1 Suimaiasy

0O Yiom Q0)ednsosli 0] POYRIAL AR M SPUOIIL pue syoog Aumdwos Butotsy

(10940/15TE)

suciEn s fupanpuo)y

suonpgsaan]

Juauambaz G1oymEg

SIORUSIUTUPY
SEOTIND 00 PRRYISIP 0L,

O SI2NRL IIWOND PUE $MIALIP 1eEaa)[00 34ap ‘ssaudoad Juyity (Ray of $piedal yita NPNG RUWPY UMD LM Suiser]

[ SIPEL JALEISTO PUP SI AL U000 Jqap “ssoddead SUTg [Pur) o spaedol yaw WADIC di Suswey

O sauanh mpjoyareys due o) Jupuodsoy

(rod4a/1573)
sambuo Jopjogayms Ao

AWAPY PP
T8 MIALOISNG 0 1IUDY [PIDURLE

e yrog
a1y jo 1acdsal W SR gsInIpy
P $30Ap A0 SIS 0]

0O pUead iy} HARGs ssausng AU sSRoSIp 01 UL [FWHM SUpIoH

O sowsns ~ 1§87

0] JBP SIOUPCY PP HUIPUNJAL A JOMEJYSIIOIS JIS6E 6] TG U UGRBELIONT S0URPY VP30 JOW0IENT apoc 0} SI0o10s pUE JoM04YSTO0S “WADAO s Jumsier]

W bar wosmels

SHUR[D SIONPAIS [{E 10) JWR0XE O],

.

(1593)

JIMOJYSAIONE 0] LONRWIOJI
aaupwg Jipads o Bulplaodg

O uozeritoqu Junaoddng saqpry Sugsenbad pue sWIBS Jo 10qUinU & Suma iy

O sEAT FMUIBILIEK pUT 190D Jo sjooud Fuieary

10840/ 1533)

SB[ PRINIOsy



Judwazmbal Loygng

O sigsuey aywods Surpueda jueg g Supuodsalio  «
[ spuiny go UL SUGRURLL PUE SUOLPI[IDU00] yueq 100 duiles

SpUn Jo dIyspIRmays

puinol pue sjuawded “di0oal puogsaade-uou i Juup
2120 pue Jaidowd saunsug =] puc £} s1d [latien LBt L%

Amseaa pur Jugunosy

TSI} AT DRIy

SUDGRIISRILLPY AU JO 9500
Ay AUISTUITIND J0 1Y3uRY [P]uPuLg

O $TUR8A% JUAUAZEUTL AETD DUP SIMPa) spo Bunepd)] =

O p2o0al jo Swoysds peccadde W spowmoop joduy w
D SMI1A 2980 AIUOW X1s dugnpuoy «
1 SUCHENELILY J 53R FpIedal Suo1ssnasip pue Uil wea) Juppy =

O AIBs50aU ST SUstUSnIpe Sunjewm pue AURIPE 317 10§ $3E30s Bulwatacy .
» SUAWIKINGSIP PUF K189 ST UOHPIIMUIPE PARISIE 1340003 01 UL g 1 e Bumss] =
SUOTRNSTU LY [ SUAWARS JUNG PARUINSY BUSIAYY

a3

10 JUIWDBEUBL 84119813 SU} 10N O 1902 Buummuow pue sgedpny ay Suuedayg e

Fupumiepd puw ABopeng

DEROI Pl RDAD408

O <Surprat dajaw [ruy Put soutify uhmgad 7.0 AU) ArRafEr o) PAInbal uoPULIOUL fUnRonbad pur Uty e
A TS j0 Sy SUIPEI 9} PUB S9XE) [BIUUUOHALLD SUIPIDdal SYH Woy sauanb o fuipuodsy e

(1533)
T

A LYAI0J10dd,] 19istda-op o) duiipldy e

A FLnaI 1y fapenb 03 1ggy sow o) fuiiddy e

A SUITR] Jay 340 peg 40y pogia pond4-uou pire Aneduios H5 03 anp SBULIOM NI LY A JO WAALIAG) Yn YK Bugeissy o

O UOnRr|maE 3ol Jgop prg IVA 213 Sindopsepal i1 2umasse Suipinlg - -

A MO APUSAJOTI PUB ME[ | ¥ 4 U3aM130 LOURIIUL
243 $B YOS 'M0JG PRIESY UAK] 10U dary Iy sidasues Buuopdyo Supnpu <{(ddns jo awn pue 1gep sqeanid Juaunpuioddr-aud Supradal SYINH Yiw SUOSSIONP PRI+

A wanwmadde-1sod sajou pipas ansst o) peypa e Fuismap Fuipnpaun
‘BIEP POJIRLI] L0 UG PASTY SN Ly 4, Aarddaud 0 sosszaned Buidojaaspan ur souesisse Surpiacad ‘weysds Jununodoe ssiuedwiog ay3 03 s%0P J0 »50| gz Rumofiod  »

# sguatded 1vea JagIng shana »a1dkdns pouodal enonand o3 Hunepd gyes Surgnuop) gapniy ‘sanodines noneso)s ysea Burpaedar geys 571539 qitw sucissnasi] =

HAJuo Tog A0



Our previous work

As this progress report is the first to be issued following the approval of the basis of our fees, below are
details of work we undertook in the previous period.

30 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



 SUDLIESI[ES] 13400 11Paid Jo plooad Juidasy pue SuLoyucl e
4 S90URIR] JAADD PPaly 1340091 0 saaljddns Asnpul yiw Juipuodsasio) e
A $20t0aU] 1oy dd ng Ansnpuy Suneples e

A SUOLYIPUOD DUR SULISY J9A00 Upaud Jumanasy o (roadn/1s91)

A uowsod 1ea00 1paus Huissasse pue fumaiay e 12400 JIpAI)

# DQEP L0y Jo uoiodoud A31e) B )0 SUOIRI(IY) .
[} SIS1UISND 44T 3 0} 812733) 3q3p Jo ansst A} pue sa8essaw o) “Euialp punoqine B sioyqap Suipeue) e

gsatuosnay finded-uou 1suiede suoyor (B3] 01 SpIBEal Y1iw S101I310S LV BUISIEr] .

O suonae)joo jsutete ssaufiord Junoguow pue suoos||ed tojgep paie o) sprefal wim syt Sugonnsu) e
[ »i03q2p pede 1) syoed uonedImImmod pue sueld Uenss(e v aed piy) Juisade pue Butvanayg « (1ISTT)
O sioo010ad 1910ISTD PIRPUELS AIISOPU] 0] aUlatelipi

pue sseadoad Jo TULOPUOW £|ysam ‘SULESIRAI Joxjep o) spaedal m pus sewedwo) fufeusy  w Bunsta - s10192q

[ S[9A8] 30iAl86 puE SU0NOS((00 BUIfjig Jo Jukoyuom Swodu) e

» SIBUIOISTO YONS 10 JUSLURYEIS (e Jo uowsiaold y&nong
S301R[Bq JIPAID JALLCISND INOUOLY 0] JUITINUIIIGD 113U (lM Jona4 YSIT00g 1sisse 0] ss000ld © JO JUsWsaIsy »

0 Aangor suoaa|ee pus Fuijq Buipie8al neaing 0Mpy SUIZILD PUB WENIO Y1Iim B0 JEINTay  «

 53553000d pue st a)sds waU 251N 0f jyBis jo el ¢

~ (suonnos doosaded pue jiewa fuipn pun) sisoisn o1 s|q Funeaunuiues 10 ss2001d pue “MEajells uonEIUNUWS ¢ Sdopas .

559U NS BN M SR L UOINOS NGB 1081 B uwmeuney] o

OfuiHessaw pue Suned e Sinpnjaut ‘suonnos Avoydais) pue 11 funneqmey .

[ sieticlsna 7o) pepod JuswAed _alas-j|es, SUNRIO UB FUIITERIE

A SI1M03SND 3Y) 03 FUIPULS PUE SJUSILBIEIS [BUY HOSTO Ruiplacly

A JamoUsTRoaS 10) speal Jsjeiu Buwada se puw “IgE T 10} Speal 133t 8UISc|p 52 pasn 3q o) SpEed 18181 93138 07 1Mo USINoOS (im Sujion e

A S90119% 10 108100 poudis & 0) nonp siyy fuidojasep pue Saplioad Sunjnq Aped pang yus Sunenolay

£ 13MoJUsioos
10 Aped p1iyy esnoi] ut ‘Sidexa 10 — Fulj[] 3A3NYP 0) SUONAG AL PISSIISE 94 SN 0] AB[BARLN dpa sBm uoTn(os Suig Sunsiva sy uaym. «

A w2isds Suypg Buisixs sy1 jo uonedepe syeridoadde Japisuso o3 syjuow 2 Jo powad e saso sewedmoo dnoad uftaro) yim Suyiopm e

R0 @Y Jo] pesn aq o] JBWLO) B G)ut ‘seounos adinue wed) vrep g pue ssmorsno uneurefjpwy ¢
» SSOURSIUNDILS 2831 0} 218Lido iddB ‘S1BLII0) |)1q JPWCISND FUIpUIWE pus Fuimelssy . (IST9)

SIO}PAID 0) UCTINQUISTP P wOfe

Fury
SI0JPAID J0] SUOLIBS[Bad SSIUHIXBI O, [ 56985531 JXa7 S|IRWS ‘S1a)3a] — SUCTBALNIWIOD JAWoIEnd Suipuswe pue Bumainay  » il
o) syasse fisijead jo jeuaq [EULIL] :

Teup Surrmbai s3otzoIENO 10§ — SI0MGa]

SJOSSP

apnops
fiq paurntbod 300 )t L2PBYM HO
SLOPIPALD 6} pApracud Jaom oy
1auaq o ‘Ao fi ‘pngy

Runssacan moar psom a3 Ay UINDPLIPEE IO Maom O fluobarn)




SUCIJEIISIBLIPY SU3 JO JANPLOd 51y) 10]
Uessaoou pue sjesse ssijeal djoy of,

SUONEISRIUPY
311 Jo suolesado At} Jonpuca o,

» saatddns ajeudoudde g sjuawaaade uoioogoud eiep FweiTe pue Junum ‘sjuswannbay Y4a o Sutiopisuoy

» MUBLIIENS [EHURNY put se8png sauedmo) fumat iay

» saarddns 2o0) soea000 SUISIBUL pUB SIagenr |riadatLues Jugugolau ‘suoiipucy pue sulizl Sulsatady

suonensuiupe o fuanp seoiaaes Swiofuoe Sutpefes s1enddns msu pue Sunsine L Suisier]

*

(1547}

Jusnbal SICHgeIg

ste1ddns jo yoadsal i sio1eRSIITIDY

se senp ano sdieyosip of

# S19S5E PLIY/pased] Jo Uollae(joo a8UBIIR 0] 810888) fs1umo yiwm Suisier]

A Sjusiinaop 3uised) Sumeiasy

1539)
s1assw red pmyy

SICHPAIA O} UOINGLOSIP € MO[|E
1 91985T JuIS1jEad J0 Weusq [BLOUBULY

SI0J1pad [0] SUCQESI[Ba] SSIUINE O],

swanbal Acynelg

qesse prendages o]

A S312A0031 1258 [Bjua1ed 150 sue Sulynuep]

(1513)

SALDANDAI 13550 1IN0

O suewannbal soueinsus Hutoguo pue rpaui fulpedes Jsinsul yawm futpuodsaion

 sawjod sourinsu dieimer vy

# SISH R3S SURINSI JO UOIIUAE SUILMESS SnsS) |erualod Suipuspy

(TOdd0/TSA)
JURINST]

SIOJIPRLD 0] UONNALISIP B Mofje
0] )8SSE m_._—msww._ fig uCWE@nm —,w—LCN_._mh—

SIONP3ID 104 sucyesijeal asiulXeul o],

»suawsed-aud o) uonelea Wi s1ex0lq ARsus o) szena Hunsst pue Buuedalq

» Pasi|eal aq um siasse BjquAeul {UR )1 9DIe 03 uohEInIop fuedwo] FumaLay

wswasmbas Uoinjeg

sianddns jo 33edsal Ul siojeLISILpY

se sanp ano sfieyosip ol

~ SWIRJS pifea gsnes o] sjuaiuafyes Suneiodan
L ucies prlpe Jo sWodjno Suipiedal SUBLITE[D 1R Surpuodsasio)

_ SWBR 8y Jo ucnuaial Bunespnlpy
4 SpoOH AJauspl 0] 9IS LO SJUBILIETY EVHEEIN

A 3|y 2l jo woiuial Juuiauien

A SWIR|E 2171 JO UciUsRd Jo uopaidiuc aiy Jof urduelry

(TORAN/TSAT)

sjassn A[qrmanun

(15931

SUIMeT> SRR JO HoRualaY

#1153 Suisijes] ‘ssrucne [R00] 0] spew sjuswded-9.d jo L9 009y

CISHT) sored ssoueng — syuswledaag

# 9(es Jsse Funsidwoo pue saied passsaut iq sucoedsul jesse SueNTaES

o+ SRunsy mm.ww.‘..mcpgﬂpvm - £I§33)
SIONPAID 0 UCLNQLASIP ¥ Mo [ O] SUOIESITED] BSIUIXEUI O, satued AL PUE S1SUONINE 81N [BA 1w TLHISIEr . 558 [ [ 4
o1 sjesse AUISIfEal Jo Jysuaq FErRURUI) SIOVPSID 0] SUORESIT L 4 SHUMEAG PAISEIEUN P L [Ba 1y T ¥ JCULL SR ]
0 seim ssauisnq Buided pue Suwwanal ‘uoine sTune syl yim uieag e
A 9o0l0al Juat f|ipuow futied pus Sumatasy e
A S131EW 95881 0 ULiiejel U suondo Suataey .
SUOCRLISILILUPY S1) JO PNpuco _» 23n SuoBuo o} uonejau Wi splojpue| pue suale im Buisier] e €1599)
o) es SUOLRIISILILL; .
o i TORBSLINPY A Quadoud jo uossessod Bunnoeg e Ayradosg

3nq Jy2usq [PrausLlY 303Lp oN

3y} jo suoyesado 2y 0npusd o,



juawanbad WolEIg

1 seioUeSs |EUIEINS PUB LY A1 Yiw Hutmter]

 853001d 770G 911 63 JoLld UCIENNSUOD JFpLn Slam Ol s3a40[diua 35043 0} SUOLEMIUNWIWSD Jo 138 2odsaq € Sulisal|sp pue Fuliedsig

» wawijuiodds tno Buwmoyoy salouepunpad €18 Junjew pue dunasjag e {1051d01)
» s@a fopdwa ym sseoord uone]nEucs B Suouswiwog . WoMm Pajelal AHTEpuUnpay
D setwed

Pail]} pu $10Us%E JUR4H]3 | G SUOUITIPIP JSRC PUE YHWH 01 DIN/TAVd a0 i (ed pue fupnpag .

0 [odded apouad Fulled pue Bunemoey .
4 3ImoTS [jouded pue spiewe Sumalnay e (1539)
» SpL0JaI puk syocq sAuedwion pue say sadojdie Huimawsay noaseg

[ ['ewa pue jsod ‘sucydeial #i seinbus ssaojtwa dn Butvojjo] pus Julaosy  «

0 sduyoug sadojdws A3 JUIpIoH -

4 13E1s pellie}al £01 0F SUOGENLTILIWGD padoie] Jumss]

» 3|qE|IET SUCLAC PUB SIUIWS[IIUS 1IN jo Fursiape sasdojdua oy sisyis) Suiredald e
_+ 531130 aai0]dwte YILM 1SISSE 03 XoquT (ew-& sado|dws psieaipep e Junionuow pue dn duHag {10840/ 1837)

saadoidmra

30 10adsaI Ul SIOIRLSIUTWRY A SIIAWBIUNOUUE DUk SUOHEUINWIG0D jegiut Fuutaalsp pue Juinsst ‘Juigesg  » SIDAOJ MM Ny >

B SAAND . N0 PRINYISIP 0,

[ steuaniol pue spuswAed ‘s)dieoar Suisszooud pue FuIsLONY

1] i8S 45 Sujuncaoe pUe slpolt [RloueRNY ojin sjusiided pue spdiadas Sutag e 1519)
spury jo drjspapmais AFaje1)s |puonelado BUISSISSE pUT S Funuodas sfapows [erounuy Sugepd s pue Suppin d d,
uswannbar Goymeig 1008 pure aadoad sederg » Hajea)s [BUoLy P wowno Fuodal ‘sjapow (et 1 Sugepdn pi png  + 5 pun sydr ruonuzadg
O Alessaau
UAlW PUE S SIIUICISNS 40) UCITEUIOJ JUBAR[21 tis ajisqam uoyensiunupe ayl Sugepdn spendsy
77 591enD J3WEISTO SUISSAIPPE U WEI) SJUIBNI00 pAedpap s/15AH il Swsier]  »
O s1euderdde se sansstAue Juissalppe Pue ¥IpoLl [ela0s Ul YaRgpo9) IDW0RST) Futiojuo  »
0] SpUmal JTPaID puB sIgap Y10 o1 FUNead §|[Rs JSI03SND Jo sawn o 818] 03 Buipucdssy  »
0 spunjsa
soue|eq Jpeds pUE SIGAp SUIPLEIKING G) LONRJRL W1 11304 ‘|lRIUS pu' Japa) Ay sauanh ewesno o fuipuodssy  +
J £1anb yaea o1 puodsal o1 50 ajqRUa )
0 JUnoooe Yors SuLuaral pue SISWoshy (el seuanb aysqam pue sErwa ‘sane) jo 3dieasl Sudpamody e (1571
EOu_U@._.u SIIWCESTI
O] LIOUNGLUSTP B MOY[E 03 S)ap 1070adsa. M SI03BIEIEWPY » sauanb Jatio)sna Sulssaippl 1 Jsisse ) sHvd Suyepdn pue Suuedany SIDFT ISTWOISN)

00q JO UDLESITEaL IR #BY|IE] O,

52 8NP 4N RIBYPSIP 01

a mﬂ:JEE::G_mHUﬁﬂ
aiflayris 2jgeua pue ssaxBoud Jouuow o3 sldy pire Fuiyodal sourunopad Surmennen pue Sun |qery

0 {sjjorted pue saoroant 1syddns Surpioun) £3s00 jo [eroidde pue waiass
*523p10 aseyD Ind 0 uoHesLIoYINE pur uckedald Sujpnout ‘sssssoo.d Joquoo esueuy funuswsidu]

[ Justuasoudiun 10] SEalB 4J3uapt pue yoeqpss) uled 'sjepdn o3 sfunsew sadojdwa ipeam
» sossaocad 1nepdwos pue Lenk 1awoisno anaaye Suidopasyg
0 seuenb pue ssopew syeudoidde j[e iR (B3P 03 8IS pus JuatuaSeur M Sunom

[0 wes) Jusafeiriu o1uss Y sfuiasw pesnoo) souewiopad pue puolyeisdo Apep $uiploH

» sawedwen dnouf ufaaoy
wioy Hoddns Jnoiyiw SWHRLS ] 1SRG *auc|epuels ystqeiss 0y siapiscid poddos 1) mau (i Suppom



& WMOMIT 0} PUB SIOJRUSIEH DY

Jewaarmbaz fioyEg sE saUnp N0 afmpsip o,

» watnutodde o puk uopws|uwpa sy futpiedal s20Uol pug SIANE| UL Awssacau [je Jumsst pus Suuedaig

SUONYROU PUE SIaYI yEQIIy

FIUDTAURRY PHB TLICIOIS

# @ojeng [e1nsnpu] 3 A8iauy ‘ssauisng o justumedeq a1 Yyw sTupun SwdpoT

0 8y uenednsaau
Funedssd pur @IBp [RISUBUI] 13IC PUE SHOIEEURI) “SUN00OE Justuadeuew sepubdwio) at Fuimamay

» uotysad Apanoes ayy fugioddns sjualunoop (e88] UIBIO 01 JCI0BND S P Buisier]

A JUSUIBEIS WDuaDyap PUB SJUSIIEES [RIDUBLY asnBiedmoo Jutiedaly (109d0/TSTT)
Juewannbas Loy p— :MWMMM_WMH ] 4o A10jeflisaau 0y pajeial alalys splodad PUE $jo0q Ausdwod Aumdlaa pue Sugps|o) e suoneSgsasm Sugonpuoc)
SuoTpDTESuLy

[ 61391 131UCIEND PUR SIOIALIR UO1I33|[02 1q3p ‘ssaadoud Ruijjiq [euly o] SpIeal 1jls TEaIng solpy SUsZiu Ity Buisier]  »

[ SIS12IU 19 IU0ISND PUE S31314108 U0i03][00 3qap ‘ssaafcud Suypq uy o3 spiefal s WENAO Ylis Juisielr]  «
O stoqtpare Quolew / 1030901 [/ 39pjoyaleys 0y syiodas ayepdn Junss: pue fuedary {"10ddN 1S9}
wiswaslabss Uoymag s sanp ENHNM_HWM_MMM 1] sauanb spoysieys {ue o Fulpuodssy e soumbua rapjoya{ms Loy
0 predan s w A8aneugs ssOUisNg A $SN0sIp 0 sugeew [ewiayn Suippoy + {i539)

ssa004d
W08 H3 Jo Joadsal L sIojRLSIITIpY
S 58LNP N0 23TYSIP 0L

aouvfeq Jpatd
2 1Lm SISOISND OF PJILUS] [FOULUTT

[ SA2RU0ISN0 §TSAT ©) 8NP $eoUL|BG WPSId FUTDLINGas

L1 J3MOGUSLIIGSS 151988 O] J8FU0 U1 LORLIGIU S3UR]E HPSIE H0Tsna splacad o} SIO0T0S PUB 1aM0JYSIN0IG “WH DAC Wi Swisien

I2MOJISAI0OE 01 TONUULIORTY
FIURUG JIPAID JATIOISTE FUTpIAGLy

SIONPRID
O 5e8SE[D TUS1BLIP AL UsDMIq
SPUDY Jo uCHNGUISIP JIB] SITISUD O,

paYLUAp! AFBALIO0 Bde
SO 3 JO 838SR[D JUIS]IP 2dNSU2 O],
a0 ) [ ip

O uonE B W Uo0p [PRIBELUCO UIRGC 0] S134MP] PUE 10JIPaId [His SUTsi|l] pue LLINDas o A1pi|ea JUj ssasse o) sioyjos Sunonnsu)

1 srendoidde atolm sICHpaIn panoas o3 sajepdn 2oy pe futplicl

[ seulonb s Jopato pamoos cl fulpuodsay e {1531)
. sucyensIuIpY 3 jo ssaafoid ayy wouniodd qui

juswiannbar Aeymes 4o poTLIOIN SIcpaI> paInas dasy o) » usunuiodde jo SIonpalo pednses SudaoN e SIORPAIO PAITIIG

D 192p Jo sjeoad Burpy pue fundisosy -

[ seanBjuasadad 2181 pue s103Ipatd 0} :uspuodsaucd fuuedaud pua futwalay -

[ 150d puE (12w ‘3unyda)ay | sapinbua Joupad dn Binmoja) pus Suaaosy =
[ L1essa0L Usiyé PUE SP SIOHPAID 10] UGHBLILION: JUBsL2) givn 1t Bunepdn pue susqew uonrngmpe ag) funneeew Apendsy (‘Togdn/1537)

SUOTRSILILPY 3L jo ssaflond ’

atuan nbal LIoTING R r— » spiode pUR suoEoiIMILICS Fuiofue pue TBIIUL Jo Uaw|ap Joj ansqom pazespep e dn Sumisg « saambua yoppal)
S0Py

[ Aatjod Jo awates Jueasjal a1 01 siuaut{ed $senbsl pue sucnnquiuee Bugenofe)

O PuUmy UDQL3014 UOIsUsy S1]) (IR SaNSS] Slayos uoisuad _EWﬁmm w M_.:_aﬂ .
A S30nou Aroyme)s fuinssy e (1094n)
JuawRIINbal Acimes SuoisLiad 0338831 I SIOJRNSIIIMPY » seitjod 2ouBnsw FUtvaey STOLEUIJ

B 830Np JNo 381eYasip O,

SUCLIBLISTIILIPY 343 JO IPRPUCS 34 10§
Uessaall pue Sassr asieat 4y o],

SUDHRIISIULIDY
ai) Jo suolyaado 1 3oNpPuod oL,

[ seadold wre-x9 uroyy sellenb Juipnjout ssuinbua

Buiofuo Huissarppe pue siustwsfusie fuensues ‘wuapuodssucs (efis] Sutpnpput sucyeiado uoddns of uousuny Y Hews 2 fudineuen

(1O d 1) SIePBus aakopdma IR0




(1594}

~ "1SAH 1O Srges SNpED Ay pue SIaXE |eluawuosala Suipaeiies JYIWH Wod) ssusnk 0 furpuodsay] e 00
4 UCTIB|T0]EO J31|a1 J9P peq LV A 811 Buidojeasp-au Ut souelsisse Supiacly =
# weunujodde-3sod sajou ppaia ansst o) powpaw g fnsiaep fuipngoul ‘ejep peim| s1ow uo
paseq suimal Ly sdedeid o) sessanoud Sudojarapes ui aoueysisse Suiplaoed “WansAs Iununodse sauedwio] 9U) 0 553038 Jo ssof sy Fuwofod =
» Squswird yses Jeypary
shislaa set|ddns payptodan Ssnotaand o3 Sunejas yses Surguuapt 2uipn(pul *saxalduwos Loyeso|e 4ses Suipiedsl J3ps 1890 Yl suossToslg 4
» MO} jSED 1O 109)y8 Tuli[Nsed al]) pile paslaoat aq Jou Avw Juawded orgm 10y sasddns ue ya Funiodsl Jmpieia QYWH i Sunmsuo] .
A Jerm 1y A xopdwoo asoqe o1 Surpueal DU WL 1w SUCISSNOs|q e
rl Bﬂ)mum-.u_u ajou M:_EWW —uﬁm
uonaredaid finpnout a030as Mieua sy o3 oyieds sanxed LUCT [ VA SU3 0} UOIIB[R] LI SIAJBLUI [BIMIY29] U0 [a5uney) [e8s) wioy sompe SUssg
P RO I R I [Bony | [e43] woy exape sU1y
A~ MAlAAI [V A Juenbasqns B wioptad ‘swsisss fununosos 01 558008 150] 3T JoYY -
 as uo sfungan Suipnpur ‘sansst mep / Suiuodal Suiseprsuo) e Ao TSYT
] 590851 EDILYO3) O YIRASTy =
O senBW ueldiucd [esusd uo SGWH Yum Busier] e
Dsuangar Iy A frpuqns pue finsedaag .
# SaLInbiza Juanbesqns pue maLsal [va 100 ki) e (1T09dN/153T)
A M3 WA [BUILI SY3 10] uonBwIopul SuLsyien - IVA
suoefngo sousdwoes O DUWH i Smisier
100 HFIRULSIP 0} SN 3|qBUA O} SIBYE » S2INDUR JUINDRSANS PUB MIINAI XEY IN0 JuilIe)  + {10840 /T531)
Juatualinbd) oimes Xu] Satuediiog) s} pUBISISpUn O L, A MBAAI XB) BT Alf) Jo) wonenuicjul fuusipen  « xu],
— .\P m—
] eyeudoldde se 350d 8580 JO UOTIROO([R PUR wdlAdy  » aomerdned puw Axoynyels 190
:OEME.-DMEA
Wstuaiinbar Aloinmg Auediuog Furprendayes 104 » 932401s 40) Jlom A01ETUSIAL 03 PHIB]AY 10U A1aLjM SpJodal puE jooq Lusdwoa Bunefjony SPIodal pue sjo0g
£ Hnoo s pue saiueduiey jo rejsiSay Sy ‘saquuai 'SIoNpaly o) Suinss puk sesodoxd 1no Jo [paoadde sy jo piooaa 2 Suuedary e
_ sionpaun o] Suinsst pue 20lou Uoisiop Fuedaiy .
A saitedio?) jo JelstEay o1 PUE Liaqual ‘SICNPaJ 01 Sjesodud AU JO 000U FUIENDID e
suetwannbal Aoimeg He1Ens uoLBISUIIWDY L~ LCTERLIOHU AI0INIES PUR SJUNGaP SIUaWARd puy sjdianas Juuedaad Surpnpw sionpaio o] sisodoud Jo justisms 8 fuimat vas pue Junieug . spesodorg

a1 Jo pouLIojur s10)pad daay o

SUOLBHSINUWIPY A PRI 8q 0] A[8X1] 2. ) sesuadxa

Juawaiinbas Losmels 31} JO 51500 1 JO KIOYPRIT WIOJUT O], 3y PUE SIELIISI $39) NG “o5E0 1) FuLnp wno L11ea 63 10adxa am yiam atp jo sieaap S w® uodal e sicupain o) Buyenono pue Bulsedslg «

Wodas nopessmEIay

L+ SIIBYY 10 JLAWUAJEIS B JO UCISSIUGNS 18anbal 01 53d IR JaLN Ul SIONI[0S 10 i Suiser]
A YOS M) IANS o) 3anjiey ay) Jutmojoy soiape (ode] Suness e

saizedwon ayl jo

S IqBI] PUB SRS%Y 943 |2 Gjep oL, A wonajduico pis o) uonewaoun pue poddns feo 01 SIosIApE $1Y /1010041 oL} pue Pals {uedio) YR suoissnosip snoues Juipey .

A UISSIIUGNS 107 Sully JO SUoIsUagxa © Supalde pus Juissnosigy «

syuauuiodde a1 jo siepjoyaels A dopang atp woy ( vos,) siteyy jo juowayeg Sunsenbay .

(10940 /1S3T)



spury je diysprmes

waasmhal Soimeg arnaes pue Jadoad sainsug

[ s19jsus1) agwads furpigdal yueq ynm Swipuodsaiiod
O $PUN] jo Jusisanlil Snfeusur pue suoneIaueaa yueq no dulie)
O speuanol pue sjuswied ‘gdwsas jpuoneiado-uou P Fuifeaq

# saeey fnfueize pur sjuncooe yueq Butuedg

Axnswon pue Sugunosoy

FHSTadY PR TRORRDOY

SUOLAISUIpY STIOLRISINILPY

31} JO 81500

&
<13 SUISTUIUT JO 3000 BB B30 ISUISABUBLL #3223 S 104

O swaysks juswaieuew Ueip pue s3siyoayo ases Sunepdn

O plooas jo swiaisis peacudde u sjustunvop jo gy

0 sucleSEILIIPY Jo $njus SuipieBad sucissnosip pue sfussiu uieal duipjoy

] AJussa0lll €8 sjuanisnipe Fun{Bw puB SUCHBISILLUPE 84} 10§ S91521118 FUIMOINTY
[] SUSWeIS AWO0INo pajewnsa Susial pue Sutiedald

[ iS00 UORISIUNUPY FuticNuo

» 59dpnq o) Jutedarg

» aourldaooe qof o) Sunejea sysey Funsdwo)

Sunnmeid pue ABajeng

BT PROTIaIDNS



Our future work

We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of administration. This includes ongoing work
which we have so far been carrying out and will need to continug to do in future.

35 Joint Administrators' progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



awaIbar L0InIEIS

spury jo dspiemsys
21noes pue 1dosd saansuy

0 sjeudnol pue guat fed ‘sydaces durssazoad pue SuisLogny

0O w3154 Juunosde pue sppoll [wistieuy oyt suaw fed pue ndisoas Suusjug

(1534)

od pue sjdy eucHEIHlg

[ “resszou

US1J# PUE SB SIW0ISTS J0) UOIRULIONIT W BASIAN s 2Y15qam uogenstuiwpe sy fugepdn Sjze(niay
1 seuenb uswicisno BuissaIppe Ul Weel SB[ Woo PAIRADIP §1SHT Yim Buisier]

17 s¥edoadde se sansst Ane Buissaippe pue eipaw [B120S 111 JoBqPS8) JOWGISND FuLIoNUOW

[ spunga1 upats pue $1¢9p 1oq o Juniejal §|[20 Iswolsnd o3 fulpuocdsay

O Spunjas Souk|eq Jipalo pue $1qsp SUIPUBISING 03 UOHB[SS U] 30q ‘[IBWS PUE 18719 Aq sauenb tawosm o) Bupuodsy  » (1833)
SIONPAI2 SI3UIOYSND
0} UCHNGLISIE B MO][B 0 Sjgap J0 3034531 1N SIOIRLSIITIIPY O Adanb yoes 0} pucdsal 03 SN 8[qBUS 0] TUNOR YoES SUIMB112E pUE SI9WOISND Wo.) S9Ienh ajisqaw puk SREWS ‘S1ape] jo dieo fuiSpewoay SADY VUL ISUEOYSIL)
MO0 JO UOTRSI[EA D1 SJBR|I0B] O], g sounp Ino sdieyssip o,
O Sunyenr-uosoap siaens ageua pue sseddold 103luow o) 514y pue fuiodsl sotewiopad RUTWIEUEY .
1 (spiodded pue ssotoaun
seryddns Suipaur) $1503 jo [Bacsddi pue malwal ‘slapio sseypnd jo uonesuoyine pue vousiedard Supnioul 'sesseooud [onuod [epUTIY STnIUER .
[ W9 340TALUT IO SBAIR AJUEPI pue yoeqpas) wed ‘ayepdn o1 sBuiesw sadojdwe te(ndsi Juipoy =
) seuanb pue s1enewWw syelIdosdde [[2 M [Bap of yuis pur uswafeurw yim Fuiopn ¢
[ Wika) Juaafeue 10158 1A s8UT)aoIn pasnooy ouemiopad pue [euoljedado {ep Suiploy  » {1547)
SUCLIBISILILIPY —
141 JO PIPLOI Y3 10} [ uonesssiunupe sy Jutmp saoiss fufuc Suipaedar sianddns ynw Swisier; e suoneiad(

Alusssoal pue slasse sy dial] o,

s1]1 Jo sucyeiado a1 Jonpuoo o,

SIONDALS O} UOIINGQLISIP B MO||R
0y sjasse fuisijpad ju JsNaq [BIOUBLLY

SI03IPAI>
STSHY 10] SUDTIESI[B3L SILIKEW O

« puapiap Aus jo 3di190al puB QG ] 1 WHED PAINTSSUN UE JO UoIsILEgNS

4 SIBNEL JUBUIS|}SS DUk suonenolan o Jupuany

£ uolediy] Jo s1els ssnostp o sFunsal [Rulsul SUIpjlO e (18T}
SIONPAID 01 HAUNGISIP & MO[[ S103paLa & suouos £1910321 Aue Juipaedal siopones Yiw Fuisien pus funonnsuy e SALISAGIAL 1OSEY
0} 518558 BuISI[Ead JO Jauaq [BIOUBLL] 10} SUOTJESI|B3] SSIWINEU O, i ¥

(10940 /ISTT)

uswalnbal Qoymmg §]o8sE Em:mu.uﬂ. aL [ sjuatuainbas soueInsut Suioduc FutpasiEal s1aInsul yum mz-v:@nuﬁtou - 2OTLIMSU]
4 uonepinbiy atp (A J) saon0u Pesip jmmo) Suingsi pue funedaly e

SOIELBIUWIPY 21} JO JNPUod & sasea)ay jo 1apusdins Sunenclay e CIS99)

B3 70} A{mssasou SUOHBLSUIRIPY uadoxd peleoea 13 Jo S05ED| 3l 208]N 519 2 gt ad

It AT [BIUTU L 3P ON U3 Jo suoyiado auR JNPUCD O, € P R | SR ) PGIE SIBNEW SIpRPUCS ¢ Auadoag
& s1aweisna fnked-uou ysmele sucgor [e8a) of spardad v SI0N04[0S s BWISIET] @

& suouB|joo Jsutede sseddord SULIOJILOW PUE SUOLSS||00 10)gep pledun o) Sprefal yitn syoa funonnsuy e (IS94)

SICHPAID 0} UCHNGLASIP 8 MO|fe K0)IPAIS Sumqg

0] 5ja88E JUTSIEaL J0 Jijaus [BuEUL]

10 SUGITES! [B91 BSLLXPW 0],

& spuncooe xadweo jo soqiuny [eis e oy Suig reuy Sugsjduo)

TeUg hurpambag sL3ur01sna 30J — mucumm.n

51958V

aprymye fig pasnbaa

£ LPIYT YO SONPALD

03 apraodd |at yloar ayy
puaq prumay fuo fi oy mu

fupssadau ¥ 4o 3t} Rysy

UBYDLLAPUN 3G 0F XAOM

Foat fo RuoBorp)




Juawannbel ACITIRIS B OS[E 81 S1Y),

sioppats seiuedie) si o) spury
SINGLOSIP O} AP 300 SRIBYDSIP O,

¢~ PUSPIAIP JO UOHEBIR[38D SUIDUNOUUB S1011Patd 0] 80Uspucdsalion fuuedary
& 3y puapialp Tuedaad pue 3 puapuip Fugenafe)
£ PUSPIAIP BIB[I3P 01 UOLUAIUT SWISTLAADY

£ pusplalp
21B[39p 0] LOnURIUI JO TUISIAPY PUR UoLBApN(pE jo aureone SNISIApE sjuetulER o] ssuapuodsanics Juuedaly

 SJIBUIE3 Wolj uonEWIoUT Byl Sunssnbar Fupnpow ‘swrep Sulgaipalpy

& 4818198 SuinEmew pue jqap jo sjeodd Fuiaeey

& 193p jo Jooud Jo Juauidpo) FuigLaut SI0JIPSI0 (eRURIed 03 SOUSpUCdSalion Zuledalg @ (10941 /1IS3T)
SJ0Ipalo PAINIasun o1 sse000d IOYNQIISIP
puspLup & Fuled Jo Jgausq @ioustl oy Jo Juswaleusw Jadold amnsua o £ sasodand puspiup 10} 1g8p jo sjooad yum Buyesg e SIR]D PAINDITI(Y
£ SPuspuIp fenuatagaad Jo sjusuded psounoq AuB pwa fuiesg e
Jusiannbal AGIMEIS Jp— ﬁmﬂ“hﬂhwﬂﬂh”%om“ « pusptup [equassjoad sy jo Justuded o) Suwmo(jo) sauanb sakojdws Aue Sussauppy e CTOHAN) SWINE URuaIajal]
] 9LNI3S jo {EpI[RA A1) SSISSE 0] SI0)PAl) PIININS PUR SIOPM[OS YA 3SIEI] 0 ZUlnULUe)  «
[0 ANIN338 JO APPI|EA 31f] S$658 O] SI0}PRID PAINISS PLB SICN0S Y asiai] o3 Swnuiuey  «
[ Sendoidde a1a1pw sio)pau paunoss o] ssiepdn ooy pe Furpiaong e (IS9T)
SUOIBISIL L PY
ewannbar {ioyrurg aup jo ssazBoud aip Jo [ selenb s1oppalo painaes o] Supuodsoy  « SIONPIID PAITIIG
PalIGIUI SIONPaID PaInads daay o1
Oap josjooid Euiy pue Juadraooy e
] $en11PIUISAICA] JISL] PUB SIONPAID 0] 30UapUOdsaLiod Junedad pue Jutms1nay] .
O wod pue tews ‘suoydaj=1 Bit sauinbus Joppaia dn Bwmo|of pue dutsteosy e (10940/1539)
juswaanbal Aioymelg suonBsIWIUpY 243 jo ssaidold Aregsagou uan UR S8 510)Tp2I0 L0} UO)RULIGML JRAA[A LI M Sunepdn pue apsgam ucgensiuiupe sl Juneuiem {uamisy  « saumbua Joppas.
] s P P2 10} ) [t P! ur TpaL)

alfy Jo palllicyu sIcypald dasy o),

SIONp3L)

uamasnnbal Loymwg

suoisuad jo
100d51 U1 SIOTRNSIUTURY
sesannp 1nc adietiasip o,

0 $ojed 10 swanas peasied At o} suawded funssnbal pus suonngLuce funemoED

(1044}

suolsua gy

wauwaInbal Lo1neg

saefopdwe jo
Padsal up SIoyRDsUIUDY
se Ww_wzﬁ anag wm.—u;bm__u o],

[ spiewa aal0e)ord jo wadsel ut swiep) eungis], Juswioduy yim futmag

sapinbua seojdwa Juisserppe pus syuawaBuewie {ourynsiod ‘swuspuadsasics [gda) durpnpur suoneiado Woddns o) uououny FH [Ews B FunmuEH

(ToH4N) s1neuE A2iopduia 19RO

[ painbal se sa101e8B [BUIAIX2 Ylm Fuisterr]

& spiese aapsioad Jo peedsau ul sulep) feungul juswiodny yitk Juipsq - 108a0)
& SOLOUBPUNDA) 21MITY 01 UOTIR@E W 558004d uonels[nsuoo e funejdwoe)y Na0m pagu[az DTPIPaY
&0 Ul SHUIeIsuc

W0} i[53 0} SNP SpuNy 577593 J© 1no pred soes TOGJ( ©3 9RBYYs) 0] LoneLiDUcdR I500 B3RO BUILE) .
[ Sotuad PN PUB SAI3LaKE JUPASEAL O3 SUDIIONPSP J8LR0 PUB SYWH 01 JIN/AAV 810 Suided pue Junonpag (1S}
I Noafed arpouad Suied pue Suuemow) e noiseg

3 news pue 3sod ‘suoydaie] la sellinbus sedojdma dn Huwmorjo) pue fuluassy e
0O s3ugeng asfopdwa aemia JuipicH  » 10841/ 1S3T)
& SAIOUBPUNDAT 81 MY 0) uotiefal oy seadopdius o) sieqie) Fuuedaly o Acpduna yiim suonEaT noy

....... TSI PRI SUSHO ARy



Wwewannba AJOINJEE  SSES 81 JO JINSOR APP10 AINSUD 0],

& stasds [euIsu umop Fuiso|)
& wayss juswaleue el puv SISy fugejdo,)

& seued pliyy Waol) seaueleapo fwuiego pue sButjenopun Sl pyum

samnpacosd aanso]y

SUCLRLSIUILDY

uswannba Lo y
FILEDES JNRLY aup jo wawaleuew sedoad sansus oL,

O aseudosdde se 1sod asea Jjo UOLJBO0|[8 PUB MBIy

asusyduo pur Lojnjns IR0

SJOJIPRALD Padndasin

oAb 110300Eg 0] SPRIUL 8 O UCHNGUISTP B MmONB O,

£ PSTHII U3 SBY TAD P41 20U SILOU PUE SI9TIR] [BAIU] ATesseoau (|8 Buwnsst pue Ruuedsid
£ 581U pUE SUIsds 2880 [eutsin dn Fuiyleg

& sawedulo) jo 18 SI3Y 313 01 TAD O] 240w Jo 3uou Sunsst pue Suledal]

TAD 0} BOISIBATEC)

UOeWIONI

W3waiinbes 4103788 Auedimo) Suipsenayes soy

& Auesss0sU 228UM UONBLOUI JO [easinal Suipnipw S8E1oss W spaodas 1piw fufesg

#pracai pum sjoog

SUOOR LTEWAD JO] powieqo

uz £
wawannbal LoNyes ) |ea0lddu 3991500 AInsu of,

€ PANNbal SB SI0NPAI JO SUOISIDAP JITLN) AUE FUIN3SS 10} HOLEILSIWNICP PEIEINOSSE PUP $991jou AU Fuinss|

suonnosal / shimas

SUCHRISMIURY
a1 jo ssasfoad

Jusuannbal Lomeg 1) JO pALIOjUI RIONEaZ) daday of,

0 sawed o jo lensiSay s1yi pue slaguisut ‘stonpaid 03 syiedau sseaSoad oipoyad Suinss pue fuuredaig

SUDISUAIXa puH yIodal ssaxfoxy

£ PAUNG] S1 910 JI 9AJILICS AY] JO SIRUEW Ynm s3uLsem fuipjoy pue aouapuodsaliod Sutofuo Suanpuc)

£ Funseul eYII FTPjoY PUB SRTILECS SI0Y Pl B FUILSTQEISS *AIBssa0su §]

FPINMOD SIONPAL)

SAIDIHIS Par OIS

SIQIBELSIUILIRY

Juawannbar Lioymeg 52 SOUNP J o sRIBYISIP O,

£ {10m U0IRR1ISAAUL O] PRJB|2) 342U SR pur $300q Auedios Burvaiaay

10940/ 1513}

suopeinsaam Sagonpuo)

SHOTDDUTXT

] SI83PL JSWOISna
PuB SaGIAIIE MOL08|[00 40P ‘ssauFoad Butjuq [euy o1 spieBal 1L NEAINY S0PV SUSZLL) ([ Buistar]
[] S493EW J2UL0ISND PUR STIALSE UOKDS| (09 1G9 ‘ss91¥oud fu [euy 0y spIedar Yyum WADAQ Y Buisier]

)4 SISUIOISND 0] AU [UBUIL

[ 4enpats duofeun /10302117 / 19poyaIeys 0) suwdal sepdn Rumsst pue fuuedalg (TOHdN/TSIT)

. SI0JRTISIOLU
Wawasnbar Gicynyerg 5500 510 ww_“._ome WM [ ssianb Jap|oyaIeys aue o) Suipuodsey saumbud raproyayes Lay
(1899)

sseonsd Wog
#4310 yadsal W sIojensunupy
58 580Np 1IN0 3GIkyosIp o,

0ur[Eq P

0O $uneone SUILIETNA wa) B I0) UOLBIIIOJUI ULk 31paly 3L 3ptaold 0] 1m0 YSIIICoS yiww Susier]

JamOJYSTII00g 0 UOTRELIO Il
oum[Eq JpaId IS0 SuIpracay

« uonnqustp Suiked pue $upedard



Juawannbay Lcirgels

€ SWUNO3IP Jueg Jursol)

0O stapsuen vy iveds Fnpredad queq yam fupuodsaio)

[ spumy Jo yuawisawi FuBeuew pue suonELoUGOAI Yueq N0 Rutiine]y

spury jo diyspawans

sanoss pur dodead sasnsug 0 sjeuanol pue ssusnird "gdisaa Buchesado-tou yim Bureaq

Amswan pue Fanunodoy

SUOYBIISIUIPY

213 4o 51500
8y} Swisimun Jo Jyauaq |RIoURLY

[ stua)s s JuawsERLEW ABIP puR sIsi[Hoano esea Suljapd )

O pacoad Jo swalsis peacaddr W spusnoop 3o Ruijyy

O suoneISILINPY Jo saes Butpiedsl suoisstosip pue sfunsew wes) fupjoH

] swelaar aseo srpouad Funanpuo)

O Auessaceu se spialusnlpe JunjBia pue SUCHEISIILIPE SU 10] $aaTeals SuLwaley
£ TS00 WY UCLEIISTULLLDE 15400 0] §|)iq BPOMaH Fuinss]

SUOIRISWITILPY [0 SIUSWISIEIS BWOANC ParEwnse Juistay

31 JU UIWIZBUBLY 111082 U} 104 [0 SUCITRIISIUI RIPY 243 JO 53500 843 SUIAIol]

Bunnpd pum AAaqung

Juswanbar {oymelg

£ SIS

HIOM) PIA13032 uasq seiy uate {ed Butpuodsation ou yoiym Fo) JYINH ¢ pied 730 jo padsan w1 wiep jeyal yBp peq € Sunpiugns puw Suedarg

suonafnge

€« JY4WH 9 Funpuqgns pue wames 100 oyt fuedayy e {1597)
&« Wiepa
00 241 Ul Spnpoul o] ssundly 1) AR08 0] JAPIO UL 1I3NM0JUSLI0S Yitw sdUIpeal 131w [eull eaIdy R
€ SUIEP 39494 399G ped
105 powpew! jeatd )-uou pue 4aedwed S 01 SAp SBUDLIOM UTMAL LA JO MBLAL IS Y TR WH Sunsissy
[ uoriB|re[ Jatjad 1qAp peq [V A o3 Sutdojesep-aa ul adueisisse Supliald e Ao TSEA
[] 890SSI [E0IUYIB] C1UT YadBassy
1 sIsliew suttendwoo (e1sual ue JYWH P Jusier]
O seuinbus IVA m Fuyesq  » {1084aN/1STT)
[ suaniz Ly A dporiad furpuugns pue Juuedsiy  « IVA
& 2Insop 2582 01 Joud SoUBIES|D KB UoliRiodiod Jof 3sanbay .
O fiesssoau se JHNH s Jutsier] e
&« awifar uoyusaand
uOsEAZ KE] 241 Yiin Adwioo o} sainpaoord uonuarad ajgeunsesy, jo moladl PUB JUSLISSasSE YsU o upjeledaly e
&« Adesans xey dnosd 10T 2yl Jo auljuo uoigedtqnd pik moindy -
& SS]EOYIME0 pUE SLOLEOLLOL [ENUUE 217 JO
uctssigns pue uohesedasd s Swpnput ‘Gundal 100 AununoeoY JoIUaG At Japun muu_a ut are syususfurne Jryunoooe xey aeurdardde Suiznsug *
& aendoldde
SB SUNH Woly seausieap fuimego pur saiurdines dnead o) sjustuied 1sauann snowaad Suipielar uomsod (LHm) X8l Bupiotpiam ag Sunedusaau]  »
£ SUITRM UO[MHISAI 3S3)U1 93pa0dIco Jo uotssimqgns pus uoneiedauyg . (TOH4N/ISET)
[0 DHWNH O} SLINISL XE] JO UoISSIUIqNS pre suoiend wod ¥eyoipotiad Juuedasg  » Xl

aoupldwes xeg ino JIRLesp o],

IVApuo 3oL



Disbursements

We don't need to get approval 1o draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated

services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication

facilities. These types of expenses are called “Category 2" disbursements and they must be directly incurred
on the case, subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party

who approves our fees.

Qur expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses 1o be recharged to the administration and has

been approved by the general body of creditors, where required.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

EESL

Category Policy

Costs

incurred (£)

2 Photocopying — At 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to 87
creditors and other bulk copying.
2 Mileage — At a maximum of 71 pence per mile {up to 2,000cc) or 83 pence per 36
mile (over 2,000cc)
1 Other — All other disbursements reimbursed at cost:
s Travel and subsistence 14,169
e Postage 475
¢ Bonding and insurance 450
e Courier 17
Total 15,234
UPBOL
Costs
Category Policy incurred (£)
2 Phot.ocopying —-At10 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to 9
creditors and other bulk copying.
1 Other — Other disbursements reimbursed at cost:
¢ Bonding and insurance 450
Total 459

40 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide
services fo the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interast.

Details of subcontracted work

The following work, which we or our staff would normally do, has been subcontracted out:

Service provided

Name of organisation

Reason selected

Basis of fees

Payroll processing

Customer services

e Sage UK Ltd
Outsource Services

s Clanchatton
Birmingham Ltd

Billing services

Payment services

Technical support

Processing debt collection
communications

Debt collection

Investigations work

IT support

Document production

Auctioneers

Ensek Ltd

Arlington Coney Lid

Allpay Ltd

First Data

Electro Cormm Digital
Services Limited

Teleperiormance

Wilkin Chapman LLP

Clarke Wilmott

UK Search Lid

Sbring Technology
Consult Energy
Midnight Analytics Ltd
Next Connex

Datel Computing

Bottom Line
Technologies

Mitie Group Plc

John Pye & Sons Ltd

e Industry
knowledge

s Industry
knowledge

e Industry
knowledge

e [ndustry
knowledge

e Industry
knowledge

e Industry
knowledge

e Industry
knowledge

e Industry
knowledge

e [ndustry
knowledge

e Regular
suppiier to
Administrators’
firm

s [ndustry
knowledge

« Time costs and
disbursements

e Time costs and
disbursements

e Time costs and
disbursements

e Cost per transaction

» Time costs and
disbursements

e Time costs and
disbursements

e Time costs and
disbursements

¢ Time costs and
disbursements

o Time costs and

disbursements

e Time costs and
disbursements

e Fixed fee

e Fixed fee

e Fixed fee

e Fixed fee

e Fixed fee per sheet
printed / copied

e Fixed fee

41 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Health and safety e Veritas Consulling s Industry e Fixed fee

consultants knowledge
Security consultants ¢ Horme Consulting Itd e Industry e Time costs
knowledge
Document cotlection and ¢ fron Mountain 1.td e Industry » Fixed fee per box
knowledge
storage
9 s Simply Shred Ltd
Legal and other professional firms
We've instructed the following professionals on this case:
Service provided Name of firm / organisation Reason selected Basis of fees
Legal services » Gateley Plc e Industry knowledge e Time costs and
disbursemenis
Legal services « Eversheds Sutherland LLP s Industry knowledge s Time costs and
disbursemenis
Insurance + AUA Insolvency Risk Services * Insolvency expertise e Standard statistical

calculations

We require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support of invoices
rendered. We undertake the following steps to review professional firms’ costs:

+« Review amounts charged against the description of work undertaken and the circumstances of the
case;

+ Seek further breakdown of costs and detail of work undertaken where necessary; and
¢ Heview invoices against any fee agreements with the suppliers.

We are satisfied that the amounts incurred to date are reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

42 Joint Administrators' progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Appendix D: Pre-administration costs

EESL

The following costs incurred before our appointment with a view to EESL going into administration were
approved for payment as an expense of the administration on 9 September 2019 and were paid during the
period covered by this report.

Nature of costs Amount (£)
Fees charged by the administrators 240,156
Expenses incurred by the administrators: 10,921
Total 281,077

UPBOL

The following costs incurred before our appointment with a view to UPBOL going into administration wera

approved for payment as an expense of the administration on 30 September 2019 but have not yet been

paid. We anticipate to pay these expenses in the next six months approximately.
Nature of costs Amount (£)
Fees charged by the administrators 12,640
Expenses incutred by the administrators: 575

13,215

Total

43 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



Appendix E: Other information

EESL

Court details for the administration:

Company’s ;-t.egistered name:
Trading name:‘

HegistereAd number:
Fleg;istered address:
éompan;{ directors:
Company secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors
and secretary:

Date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment:

Joint Administrators’ names,
addresses and contact details:

Appointer’s/ applicant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the

European Parliament and the Council

of 20 May 2015 on Insolvency
Proceedings (recast):

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Birmingham
Insolvency & Companies List (ChD} Case 8325 of 2018

Extra Energy Supply Limited

Extra Energy -

080531 5747

54 Hagley Road, Birmir;gham, B16 B8PE
MoArdechaQ Ben-Mosr-le

Neil Dodds

None
4 December 2018

Michael Thomas Denny — 19 Cornwali Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT
David Matthew Hammond — 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT

lan David Green — 7 More London Riverside, SE1 2RT (4 December
2018 to 19 December 2019)

Director: Mordechay Ben-Moshe -~ 54 Hagley Road, Birmingham,
B16 8PE

(B) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first
being in administration)

in relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch 1 [AB8, during the period for which
the admimstration is it force, any function to be exercised by the persons
appointed to act as Administrators may be done by any or all of the
persons appcinted or any of the persons for the time being holding that
office

The Regulation applies to this administration and the proceedings are
main proceedings

44 Joint Administrators’' progress report from 4 June 2019 to 3 December 2019



UPBOL

Court details for the administration:

Company’s régistered name:
Trading nam-e:

Regi;;erea fnumber:
F‘iegi.ste're‘d‘ ad-c;r-ess:
é;mb;r;y c;i;';ectors:
C-on;p-)any secretary:

Shareholdings held by the directors
and secretary:

Date of the Joint Administrators’
appointment:

Joint Administrators’ names,
addresses and contact details:

Appointer’s/ applicant’s name and
address:

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the
European Parliament and the Council
of 20 May 2015 on Insolvency
Proceedings (recast):

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Birmingham
insolvency & Companies List (ChD) Case 8340 of 2018

Utility Professional Business Opetrations Lvi;'nited
Extra Energy |

05;656‘255

54 H;':lgley Road, I‘3ivrminghe;m, Bi6 8PE'
-Morde-che-xy- Beﬁ-M?)she - | ‘

Neil Dc;dds-

None
4 December 2018

Michael Thomas Denny — 18 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT
David Matthew Hammond ~ 18 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT

lan David Green — 7 Mecre London Riverside, SE1 2RT (4 December
2018 to 19 December 2019)

Director: Mordechay Ben-Moshe — 54 Hagley Road, Birmingham,
B16 BPE

(B} Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whele
than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being in administration)

In relation to paragraph 100{2) Sch 1 {AB6&, during the period for which
the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by the persons
appointed to act as Administrators may be done by any or all of the
persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being holding that
office

The Regulation applies to this administration and the proceedings are
main proceedings

45 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 4 June 2019 fo 3 December 2019



